Rule 233

{2) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of administrators

* Delete as appropnate

(b} Insert date

Contact Details

You do not have to grve any
coniact information in the box
opposite but if you da, 1t will help
Companies House to contact you
if there |Is a query on the {form
The contact information that you
give will be visible to searches of

A nuhlin racnred

Form 2 17B

The insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’'s proposals 2.17B
Name of Company Company number
Refrigerated Vehicles (UK) Linmted 01608197
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Divison, 8677 of 2012
Companies Court, London
{full name of court)

We Benjamin John Wiles and Geoffrey Wayne Bouchter
Duff & Phelps Ltd

43-45 Portman Square

London

WI1HBLY

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors and members on

(b) 18 October 2012

=

/ T

Signed

Jo ator

Dated ]@/{o/?oll

Duff & Phelps Ltd
43-45 Portman Square
London

W1H 6LY

Tel 020 7487 7240

™2 178

LTI e

19/10/2012

#255

COMPANIES HOUSE




DUFF&PHELPS

18 October 2012

Report to Creditors

and Members

Refrigerated Vehicles (UK) Limited
Burridge Holdings Limited

(Both in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
For the penod from 23 August 2012 o 18 October 2012

Pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1936,
as amended




Refngerated Vetucles {UK) Limited and Burndge Holdings Limited (Both in Admuristration)
Joint Administrators” Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
18 Octaber 2012

Names of Joint Admunistrators: Benjam:in John Wiles

Geoffrey Wayne Bouchier

Appointment Date 23 August 2012
Date of Report 18 October 2012
Appointed by National Westminster Bank plc
2nd Floor
280 Bishopsgate
London
ECZM 4RB
Court References High Court of Justice

Chancery Division
Companes Court
The Strand
London

Refrigerated Vehicles (UK) Limited — Court reference
number 6677 of 2012

Burridge Holdings Limited — Court reference number 6678

of 2012

DUFF&PHELPS




Refngerated Vehicles (UK) Limited and Burndge Holdings Limited (Both in Administration)
Jomnt Admirustrators' Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
18 Oclober 2012

Contents -

1 Introduction

2 Background

3 Events Leading up to the Administrations
4 Purpose of the Administrations

5 Progress of the Admnistrations to Date
6 Statements of Affairs

7 Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

3 Joint Administrators' Administrators’ Remuneration and Expenses
9 Dwidend Prospects / Prescribed Part

10 EC Regulation

11 Creditors’ Meetings

12 End of the Admirustrations

13 Joint Administraters’ Proposals

14  Other Matters

Appendices

1 Statutory Information

2 Joint Administrators’ Recelpts and Payments Accounts
3 Schedules of Creditors

4 Anailysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred

5 Joint Administrators’ Agents and Solicitors

6 Forms 2 21B Creditor's Request for a Meeting

7 Proof of Debt Forms

DUFF&PHELPS




Refrigerated Vehicles (UK) bimited and Burmndge Holdings Limited (Both in Administration)

Jomt Administrators’ Report to

Creditors and Statement of Proposals
18 October 2012

Definitions
Word or Phrase Definition
the Act The Insolvency Act 1986 {as amended)

the Agents / Hilco

Hilco Appraisal Europe Limited, whose

registered office 1s 3 St

Helen's Place, London, EC3A 6AB Independent agents who were
Instructed to provide a detalled inventory and valuation of RVL's
plant and machinery and assist with the marketing and selling of

these assets

the Appointment Date

23 August 2012, being the date of appointment of the Joint

Administrators to both RVL and Burridg

e

Baker Tilly

Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery
15 25 Farnngdon Street, London, EC4A
Supervisors of RVL's CVA

LLP, whose registered cffice
4AAB The former Jont

the Bank / NatWest

National Westminster Bank plc, 2nd Floor, 280 Bishopsgate, London,

EC2M 4RB, with whom the Companes

banked and the holder of

fixed and floating charges over the Companies’ assels

BLM

Duff & Phelps’ '‘Business Lite Memo’, a
provides a high leve! view of the busine
sale

document which was
55 and assets availlable for

Burnidge

Burridge Holdings Limited {In Administr.

ation) c¢/o Duff & Phelps, 43-

45 Poriman Square, London, W1H 6LY

Category 2 Dishursements

The Joint Administrators’ internal costs
the Administrations

and expenses In dealing with

CvA Company Voluntary Arrangement in accordance with the Act

DBIS The Department for Business Innovation & Skills, 1 Viciona
Street, London, SW1H 0OET

Duff & Phelps Duff & Phelps Ltd , 43-45 Portman Square, London, W1H BLY

Edward Burchett

Edward Burchett, Hallard Park Farm, H
holder of a mortgage charge registered

alland, East Sussex, the
at Companies House against

Burnidge regarding the road at Squires Farm

the Companies

Both RVL and Burndge

the Directors

Mr Paul John Burndge and Mr Raymon

d John Burndge the directors

of the Companies as per Companies House records at the

Appomtment Date

the Acting Director

Paul John Burndge

EC Regulation

EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000

HMRC

Her Majesty's Revenpue & Customs

DUFF&PHELPS




Refngerated Vehicles {UK) Limited and Burndge Holdings Limited (Both in Administration)
Joint Admunistrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
18 October 2012

Word or Phrase Definition

GVA GVA Grimley Limited, whose registered office 1s 3 Brindley Place,
Birmungham, B1 2JB Agents appointed to provide a valuation of the
Freehold Properties and to act as the Joint Admunistrators marketing
and selling agents in respect of same

the Joint Administrators Benjamin John Wiles and Geoffrey Wayne Bouchier of Duff & Phelps
Ltd , 43-45 Portman Square, London, W1H 6LY

NDA Non-Disclosure Agreement

Prescribed Part Pursuant to Section 176A of the Act, where a floating charge 1s

created after 15 September 20603, a designated amount of the
Company’s net property (floating charge assets less costs of
realisation} shall be made available to non-preferential unsecured
creditors

Pinsent Masons Pinsent Masons LLP, 30 Crown Place, Earl Street, Landon,
EC2A 4ES The Joint Administrators’ legal advisers

the Freehold Properties Both Squires Farm and Victoria Works

RPS Redundancy Payments Service, The Insolvency Service,
Exchange House, 60 Exchange Road, Watford, Herts, WD18 OYP

RVL Refrnigerated Vehicles (UK) Limited {In Admirustration) cfo Duff &
Pheips, 43-45 Portman Square, London W1iH 6LY

RVL Northern Refrigerated Vehicles (Northern) Limited, the tenants of Victona
Works

the Rules The insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended}

the Secured Creditors the Bank, Edward Burchett and West Register

SiPg Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 — industry best practice for

Insolvency Practiioners in relation to disclosure of remuneration and
disbursements

SOA Statement of Affairs, decumentation to be supplied by the Directors
outlining the Companies’ financial posttion as at the Appointment
Date

Squires Farm A freehold property owned by Burndge and situated at Squires Farm

Industnial Estate, Easons Green, Framfield, East Sussex, TN22 5RB

Trade Assets . Plant and machinery, chattel assets, tooling and equipment used m
RVL'’s trade
Victona Works A freehold property owned by Burndge and situated at Victoria

Works, Raglan Street, Bradford, BD3 8NL

DUFF&PHELPS




Refrgerated Vehicles (UK} Limited and Burridge Holdings Limited (Both in Admimistration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
18 October 2012

Word or Phrase

Definition

West Register

West Register {Investments) Limited, 24 / 25 St Andrew Square,
Edinburgh, EH2 1AF, the holder of fee agreement second charges
registered at Companies House, secured over the fixed assets of
Burnidge

DUFF&PHELPS




Refngerated Vehicles (UK) Limited and Burndge Holdings Limited {Both in Admintstration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
18 October 2012

11

12

13

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

Introduction

The Joint Administrators were appointed on the Appaintment Date by the Bank, the holder of
qualifying fixed and floating charges over the Companies’ assets, under Paragraph 14 of
Schedule B1 to the Act

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Act the functions of the Jont
Administrators may be exercised joint and severally

This report sets out the circumstances leading up fo the appointments of the Joint Administrators
and the steps taken by them to date

Background

Statutory information on the Companies and a summary of the Companies’ financial history 1s
included at Appendix 1

RVL

RVL was a family business established by Ray Burridge and incorporated in January 1982 RVL
manufactured and installed temperature controlled transport vehicles that ranged from micro van
conversions to 26 tonne nigid vehicles and drawbar trailers

RVL employed 109 employees and operated from Squires Farm  RVL is a wholly owned
subsidtary of Burndge

RVL experienced a downturn in sales in 2008, when a major customer delayed its orders As a
resuit, RVL expenenced negative cash flow and there was a significant buld up of arrears owed
to trade creditors and HMRC

RVL continued {o expenence cash flow problems during early 2009 with a decline in sales as a
result of the loss of some seasonal business and customer enquires

Despite improvements in the order book in late 2009 and efficiency savings made, RVL was not
able to meet the arrears which accrued during previous periods and, desprite entering into
discussions with HMRC to agree a time to pay arrangement, an agreement could not be reached
HMRC subsequently petitioned for the winding up of RVL

RVL subsequently approached Baker Tilly for advice on possible restructuring options and a CVA
was proposed and agreed with RVL's creditors

Burndge

Burridge was incorporated in November 1997 and its principle activity was that of a holding
company and its assets included the Freehold Properties RVL traded from Squires Farm and
RVL Northern trades from Victoria Works

Burndge had no known employees and did not trade, although it 1s understood that a number of
RVL's suppliers invoiced Burridge for goods used by RVL The inter-company trading
relationship 1s being investigated by the Joint Administrators

DUFF & PHELPS



Refrigerated Vehicles (UK) Limited and Burndge Holdings Limited (Both in Admunistration}
Joint Admtnistrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
18 October 2012

31

32

33

34

356

36

37

38

39

310

311

312

313

Events Leading up to the Administrations
RVL

RVL’s statutory accounts show that RVL made a loss of ¢c£2 4m on a reported turnover of c£4 7m
for the year ended 31 December 20069 During the year ended 2010, RVL made a small profit of
¢c£37k on a reported turnover of c£9m

Whilst RV was in CVA, the Bank continued to support RVL by renewing banking and lending
faciithies in 2010

The Directors of RVL had a disagreement in early 2011, which led to Ray Burndge leaving the
day-to-day management of RVL to Paul Burndge The Joint Administrators understand that Ray
Burndge has not taken an active role n RVL since, although he appears at Companies House as
a director

Although RVL made steady improvements and reiurned to profitabibty, RVL was unable to meet
ongoing working capital funding requirements and CVA contnbutions and, as such, RVL
continued to have cash flow difficulties

In acknowledgement of the cash flow constraint, Paul Burndge secured favourable terms with
several key customers to reduce the cash flow volatility, however, although RVL made efficiency
improvements, the profitabiity run rate was not sufficient to ‘plug the gap’ created by prior
performance

Several of the RVL's suppliers placed RVL on stop i 2012, which increased the risk that any
demand for payment would cause immediate problems for RVL

RVL approached the Bank and other lenders in early June 2012 regarding setting up invoice
finance faciliies for RVL in order to help cash flow Although several lenders expressed an
interest, a formal agreement was not reached

in order to protect the Bank's position, the Bank introduced Duff & Phelps to RVL in July 2012
and Duff & Phelps were engaged by RVL to provide insolvency and restructuring advice to RVL

Duff & Phelps subsequently provided general insolvency advice and conducted an accelerated
sale process to identify any potential purchasers for the business and assets of RVL Although a
potential purchaser was dentified, negotiations broke down due to the uncertainties surrounding
RVL's order book

Baker Tilly, as supervisors of the CVA, took action against RVL for breach of the CVA and issued
a winding up petition on 10 August 2012, as RVL had falled to pay the contribution due on 31 July
2012

As a result of the financial position of RVL, the Directors invited the Bank to appoint Benjamin
Wiles and Geoffrey Bouchier as Joint Adminustrators of RVL in accordance with Paragraph 14 of
Schedule B1 to the Act

The Joint Administrators considered the positton prior to accepting the appointment and having
regard to the Insolvency Practiioners Association’s ethical guidelines, considered that there were
no circumstances preventing thern from accepling the appointment

Subsequently, the Joint Administrators were appointed on the Appointment Date

DUFF&PHELPS




Refrigerated Vehicles (UK) Limited and Burndge Holdings Limited {Both in Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
18 October 2012

314

41

42

43

51

Burndge

RVL and Burndge had provided the Bank with a cross guarantee for the iabilities of the
Companies and accordingly the Joint Administrators were simulitaneously appointed Joint
Administrators of Burridge in accordance with Paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 {o the Act

Purpose of the Administrations
The purpose of an Administration I1s to achieve one of the following hierarchical objectives
» Rescuing a company as a gomng concern, or

« Achieving a better result for a company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely i the
company were wound up (without first being in Administration), or

« Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

In accordance with Paragraph 49(2) of Schedule B1 to the Act the Jont Administrators note the
follewing

» The first abjective will not be achieved for either of the Companies as there are insufficient
funds and assets available to enable the Companies to be rescued as going concerns

¢ The Jont Administrators are pursuing the second objective in respect to both Burndge and
RVL as it 1s hkely that a better result for the Companies’ creditors as a whole will be achieved
than if the Comparues were wound up without first being in Admunustration far the following
reasons

» [t was necessary for an immediate appointment in consideration of RVL'’s untenable
financial position and to effect redundancies of RVL's staff that had been sent home In
early August

= |n addition, it was necessary for an immediate appotntment to collect RVL's book debt
ledger, which may have matenally eroded If proceedings became protracted

+ The third objective should be ultimately achieved in respect of Burndge, as it 1s anticipated
that a dividend will be pard to the Bank from Burridge following the sale of the Freehold
Properties In due course

The Joint Admintstrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of the Admimstrations are set out In
the remainder of this report

Progress of the Administrations to Date

The manner in which the affairs and business of the Companies have been managed since the

appointment of Joint Administrators and will continue to be managed and financed are set out
below

DUFF&PHELPS



Refngerated Vehicles (UK) Limited and Burndge Holdings Limited (Both in Admistration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
18 Oclober 2012

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

RVL
Decision not to trade

Upon their appontment the Joint Administrators attended RVL's trading premises to take
charge of and secure the assets of RVL and to undertake an immediate review of RVL's
ftnancial and operationat position

Following an evaluation of the business, the Joint Administrators took the decision not to trade
the business for the following reasons

» The business had effectively ceased to irade prior to the appointment of Joint Admiustrators
as RVL had insufficient working capital to pay suppliers for the continued supply of goods

« There was an immediate funding requirement to discharge salary costs for the RVL's 109
staff, which fell due on 31 August 2012 and, whilst the Joint Administrators could have made
considerable redundancies to reduce the immediate salary cost, there was no cash available
to make the payment as it fell due Furthermore, RVL'’s relationship with its employees had
broken down, as they had been sent home withaut pay in earty August

e There was insufficient work-in-progress to trade the business in the short term whilst a
purchaser was sought and, given the costs associated with trading the business, there was
no certainty that a short term trading process would generate sufficient monies to fund the
costs of the process or that any tfrading period would generate a greater return to creditors
than a structured wind down of RVL’s affairs

» Due to the nature of RVi's product it was highly unhikely that customers would buy from RVL
whilst in Administration, without any warranties being provided

Trade Assets

The Joint Adnunistrators' agents conducted a physical inspection and inventory of RVL's Trade
Assets on 1 August 2012 and again following the Appointment Date on 24 August 2012

The Jont Administrators, in hght of the pre-appointment marketing process and the matters
identified in Paragraph 3 9, undertook the following steps to realise RVL's Trade Assets

e Arevised BLM and NDA, to reflect the fact that RVL was now in Adminustration and had
effectively ceased to trade was sent to 386 parties on 3 September 2012 These parhies
included professional services contacts as well as parties known to Buff & Phelps to have an
interest in the ‘Manufactunng’, ‘Transport' and ‘Food Manufacturing/Retall’ industries

s Several parties returned a signed NDA and the Joint Administrators continued to haise with
these parties regarding the assets available for sale and a deadhne for offers was set for 28
September 2012

After a review of the offers submitted the Joint Administrators have provisionally accepied an
offer from one interested party, subject to a physical inspection of the Trade Assets

The Jomt Admmistrators are also pursuing recovery of certain other Trade Assets, the title to
which s currently being disputed

The Joint Administrators are hopeful that a sale can be completed shortly and a further update
will be provided in the Joint Admimistrators’ next report to creditors

DUFF&PHELPS




Refnigerated Vehicles (UK) Limited and Burndge Holdings Limited (Both in Administration)
Jont Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
18 October 2012

59

510

511

512

513

514

515

516

517

518

5189

520

521

522

Intellectual Property

The Joint Administrators have marketed RVL’s Intellectuai Property, to include trade name,
website, computer aided designs and drawings for sale

The Jomnt Administrators wilf provide an update to creditors in theirr next report

Book Debts

According to RVL's books and records the outstanding book debts of RVL totalled £483,094 as
at the Appointment Date However, upon review the Joint Administrators identified known

erosions of £335,053, leaving a collectible balance of £148,041

As at the date of this report, £77,876 has been collected and the Joint Administrators will
continue to pursue the remaining balance of the ledger

The Joint Admimstrators will provide a further update to creditors in their next report
Motor Vehicles

According to RVL'’s fixed asset register, RVL owned five motor vehicles at the Appointment
Date

The Joint Administrators have sold three of these vehicles for £3,500 plus VAT and continue fo
haise with therr agents regarding the other two vehicles

The Joint Adminustrators will provide a further update to creditors in their next report

Stock

The Joint Administrators are pursuing a sale of the remaining stock in-situ at Squires Farm  If
you believe that you have a retention of title claim over stock provided to RVL please contact
thus office in order o pursue your claim

The Joint Administrators will provide a further update to creditors in ther next report

Office Equipment

The Joint Administrators are pursing a sale of RVL's office equipment and will update creditors
in their next report

Inter-Company Debts
The Joint Administrators are investigating the collectability of various inter-company accounts

with associated companies and will provide creditors with an update 1n their next report to
creditors

Burridge

Decision not to trade

Burridge was a holding company and therefore did not trade
Squires Farm and Victoria Works

Burridge owns the Freehold Properties and GVA have been appointed as the Joint
Administrators’ marketing and selling agents with respect to the Freehold Properties

DUFF&PHELPS




Refngerated Vehicles (UK) Limited and Bumndge Holdings Limited (Both in*Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
18 October 2012

523

524

525

526

527

528

529

530

53

532

533

534

In the event that you may be interested in Squires Farm or Victoria Works, please contact
Richard Rothwell of GVA by email to richard rothwell@gva co uk

Rent from RVL Northern

Victona Works currently has tenants in occupation, being RVL Northern, a company which used
to be associated with RVL but has been run independently for a number of years

The Joint Administrators have received rent of £5,000 including VAT to date and will continue to
coliect rent from RVL Northern for the period of its occupation of Victoria Works

Book Debhts and Inter-Company Debts

According to the Burndge's books and records the outstanding book debts totalled £2,813,436
as at the Appointment Date, of which £2,221,721 related to inter-company accounts

As at the date of this report, £2,500 has been realised in respect to these book debts The Joint
Administrators are investigating the collectability of the remamning book debts

Investigations

The Joint Administrators' investigations into the Companies’ affairs are currently ongoing

The Joint Administrators have a statutory obligation to file reports with DBIS regarding the
conduct of the directors that held office In the three years pnor to the Appointment Date These
reports must be filted within six months from the Appointment Date and the content of these
reports are confidential

The Joint Administrators also have a duty to investigate antecedent transactions which include
* Transactions at an undervaiue, Section 238 of the Act,

+ Preferences, Section 239 of the Act, and

¢« Transactions to defraud creditors, Section 423 of the Act

Durning the Joint Adminuistrators' preliminary investigations there are a number of fransactions
that may require further investigation Additional information is required to understand the true
nature of the transactions The Joint Administrators will keep credtors informed of any
significant developments, where possible to do so, as pursuing such claims can be timely and

expensive, resulting in hittle return to the creditors

Should creditors wish to draw any matter to the Joint Admirustrators’ attention, please contact
Sebastien Johnson of this office, by emall to Sebastien Johnson@duffandphelps com

Receipts and Payments

Receipts and Payments accounts for the Companies are provided at Appendix 2 and are self
explanaiory

Joint Admimistrators’ Agents and Solicitors

Details of the agents and solicitors engaged by the Jomt Administrators to assist them with the
affars of the Companies can be found at Appendix 5 ’

DUFF&PHELPS



Refngerated Vehicles (UK) Limited and Burndge Holdings Limited (Both in Admiristration)
Jont Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
18 October 2012

61

62

63

64

71

72

73

Statements of Affairs

In accordance with Paragraph 47 of Schedule B1 to the Act, the Joint Administrators have
requested that the Directors provide them with a SOA for the Companies  To date a SOA has not
been received and the Joint Administrators have subsequently granted the Directors an extension
period in which to complete SOA for the Companies

The Joint Administrators’ will continue to liaise with the Acting Director in respect of submitting a
SOA for the Companies When available the SOAs will be filled at Companies House and
circulated to the creditors of the Companies in the Joint Administrators' next report

In the absence of a SOA a schedule of crediters’ names and addresses for each of the
Companies can be found at Appendix 3 and details of the financial position of the Companies, to
include the assets and liabilities of the Companies, per the audited accounts filed at Companies
House dated 31 December 2010, can be found at Appendix 1 In accordance with Rule 2 33(2) of
the Rules

Some creditor amounts shown may drifer from the actual amount owed This does not affect
creditor's ability to claim for a different amount

Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

A breakdown of Duff & Phelps’ pre-administration time costs for RVL, as defined by Rule
2 33(2A) of the Rules, I1s attached at Appendix 4 No remuneration has been drawn to date with
regard to pre-administration time ¢osts

Duff & Phelps incurred pre-administration tme costs of £42,662 in respect of RVL for the
following advice

= Reviewing the latest management information to indentify the high level cause of RVL's
funding gap and cash flow pressure

» Reviewing the forecasts to 31 December 2012 for the purpose of marketing the business for
sale

» Considering and evaluating potential insolvency extt strategies and to assist management
meet their fiduciary duties and obligations when running a company with particular attention
being paid to any proposed pre-packaged Administration sale scenario

» Advise the Acting Director on the relevant Administration process and discuss with the Acting
Director the various alternatives to administration

» Contact interested parties regarding the possible acquisition of RVL's business and assets
and to oversee the negotiation process and any sale agreement

These costs were incurred in relation to the inihial strategic review, assistance with the
preparation of appointment documentation, associated discussions with the Acting Director and
planning for RVL to be placed into Administration

DUFF&PHELPS




Refngerated Vehicles {UK) Limited and Burndge Holdings Limited (Both in Admunistration)}
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
18 October 2012

74

75

81

82

83

84

91

92

93

94

The Jont Administrators incurred the following pre-appointment expenses, none of which have
been paid to date

Company Role Costs and Expenses (£)

Pinsent Masons Prepanng the documents of appointment and liaising wath 14,870 plus VAT
Baker Tilly regarding withdrawal of the wvanding up petrion
presented at Court and prowiding general advice
regarding insolvency

Hileo Attending Squires Farm and providing an inventory and 2,784 plus VAT
valuation report of the Company's Trade Assets

Total 17,654 plus VAT

The Joint Administrators confirm that payment of the unpaud pre-administration costs, as an
expense of the Administrations, are subject to approval under Rule 2 67A of the Rules, and not
part of the proposals subject to approval under Paragraph 53 of Schedule B1 to the Act

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration and Expenses
In accordance with Rule 2 106 of the Rules, 1t is proposed that the basis upon which the Joint

Administrators’ remuneration should be fixed, 1s by reference to the time properly given by them
and therr staff in attending to matters ansing in the Administrations

The Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period 23 August 2012 to 13 October 2012 total
£13,560 and £112,786 in respect to Burndge and RVL respectively Detaled schedules of these
time costs are set out at Appendix 4

In accordance with Rule 2 106(5A) of the Rules the fee approval in respect of RVL and Burndge
will be sought from the respective secured creditors of the Companies

Information regarding the fees of Administrators called “A Creditars’ guide to Administrators’ fees”
can be found on the Joint Administrators’ website at www duffandphelps com/uk-restructuring
Should you require a copy, please contact this office

Dividend Prospects / Prescribed Part

Secured Creditors

RVL and Burnidge
NatWest

In consideration for montes advanced to RVL and Burridge under two term loans and an
overdraft, RVL and Burridge granted NatWest various debentures respectively that conferred
fixed and floating charges over the Companies’ assets

Please note that the Companies alse granted NatWest cross-guarantees in respect of the
Companies indebtedness

As at the Appointment Date, the Companies’ indebtedness to RBS was ¢£3 2m, subject to
accruing interest and charges

Based upon current information, there i1s no prospect of a distribution to NatWest from RVL
although a distribution 1s expected from Burndge from the sale of the Freehold Properties 1t s
not anticipated that NatWest will be repaid in full

DUFF&PHELPS




Refrigerated Vehicles (UK) Limited and Burnidge Holdings Limuted (Both in Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Crediters and Statement of Proposals
18 October 2012

95

96

97

98

g9

910

911

912

913

Burndge

West Reqister

Burridge granted West Register vanous fee arrangement second charges registered at
Companes House that conferred fixed charges over the assets of Burnidge

Edward Burchett

In consideration for monies advanced to Burndge regarding land at Squires Farm, Burndge
granted a legal charge to Edward Burchett that granted a fixed charge over this land for a
maximum sum of £40,000

Following the security review by Pinsent Masons dated 20 July 2012, the Jont Administrators
understand that this legal charge 15 no longer registered at the land registry

The Jomnt Admrmistrators therefore consider that this charge has been satisfied and the records at
Compantes House have not been updated The Joint Adminstrators will iInvestigate this matter
further and update creditors in their next report

Preferential Creditors

RVL

The Joint Admurustrators are yet to receive notification of the preferential creditors’ claims,
although it 1s anticipated that there will be insufficient funds available to enable a distnbution to

the preferential creditors of RVL

The preferential claims wili be employees’ claims which are mostly subrogated to the Secretary of
State, following payment by the RPS

Burndge

The Joint Administrators understand that Burndge did not have any employees and accordingly it
Is anticipated that there will be no preferential claims against Burridge

Prescnbed Part

As the debentures granted by RVL and Burndge pre-date 15 September 2003, the Prescribed
Part 15 not applicable

Non-Preferential Unsecured Creditors
RVL

According to RVL's books and records, non-preferential unsecured creditors total £2,783,427
The non-preferential unsecured creditors can be summansed as follows

Creditor Amount (£)
Trade & Expense Creditors 1,472,467
Inter-Company Loan ‘ 0
HMRC 1,310,960
Total 2,783,427

DUFF& PHELPS




Refngerated Vehicles (UK) Limited and Burndge Holdings Limited (Both in Administration)
Jomt Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
18 October 2012

914

915

916

917

918

10

101

11

113

12

121

Based upon the current information available, it 1s anticipated that there will be insufficient
reahsations to enable a distnbution to the non-preferential unsecured creditors of RVL

If not already done so, creditors of RVL should complete the appropriate Proof of Debt Form at
Appendix 7 and return it to the Joint Administrators' office

Burridge

According to Burndge's books and records, non-preferential unsecured creditors total £25,648
The non-preferential unsecured creditors can be summarnsed as follows

Creditor Amount {£)
Trade & Expense Creditors 25,648
Inter-Company Loan 0
HMRC 0
Total 25,648

Based upon the current information availlable, it 1s anticipated that there will be insufficient
realisations to enable a distribution to the non-preferential unsecured creditors of the Burridge

If not aiready done, so creditors of Burridge should complete the appropriate Proof of Debt Form
at Appendix 7 and return if to the Joint Administrators' office

EC Regulation

it 1s the Joint Admirustrators’ opmion that the EC Regulation apphes and these proceedings are
main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation The centre of main interest of the
Companies i1s 1n England

Creditors’ Meetings

In accordance with Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 to the Act, creditors’ meetings will not be
convened for either of the Companies, as the Joint Admimstrators believe that the Companies will
have insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to non-preferenttal unsecured
creditors

However, the Joint Administrators shall summon inifral creditors’ meetings, if requested to by the
creditors of the Companies, whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the
respective company, using the prescribed Form 2 21B, attached at Appendix 6, within 8 business
days from 18 QOctober 2012

Creditors are reminded that the costs of any such meetings called shall be paid for by them and
that a deposit will be required for this purpose  Such costs may be ordered to be paid as an
expense of the respective Administration if the meeting so resolve

End of the Administrations

The options avallable to the Jomt Administrators for the exit from the Admunistrations are as
follows

DUFF&PHELPS




Refngerated Vehicies (UK) Limited and Burndge Holdings Limited {Both in Administraiion)
Joint Admimstrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
18 October 2012

122

123

124

125

126

13

131

+ Compulsory Liquidation

+ Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation
¢« CVA

» Return of control to the Directors
¢ Dissotution of Company

The outcome of the Admunistrations will be largely dependant upon the successful realisation of
the Companies’ respective assets

in the event that there are insufficient realisations to permit a distribution to non-preferential
unsecured creditors, the Joint Administrators recommend that the Companies should be
deregistered and dissolved In this event, it is proposed that once all the outstanding matters
have satisfactorily completed, the Joint Administrators will give notice to the Registrar of
Companies, under Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act, to the effect that the Companies
have no further property to realise which might permit a distnbution to therr respective non-
preferential unsecured creditors, at which time the Administrations will cease  The Companies
witll be dissolved within three months following the registration of these notices by the Registrar of
Companies

In the event that the Joint Administrators form the view that a distribution can be made to the non-
preferential unsecured creditors of RVL, then the Joint Administraters recommend that they take
steps to place the Companies into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation It 1s proposed that Benjamin
Wiles and Geoffrey Bouchier of Duff & Phelps would act as Joint Liguidators

Finally in the event that the Freehold Properties cannot be sold prior to the automatic end of the
Administration then the Joint Admristrators recommend that Burndge should be placed into
Compulsory Liguidation it I1s proposed that in this event Benjamin Wiles and Geoffrey Bouchier
of Duff & Phelps would act as Joint Liquidators

You will note from the proposals section below that the Joint Administrators have left the choice
of exit route from Administrations open so that alternative strategies can be adopted, should this
prove more appropriate at the time

Joint Administrators’ Proposals
The Joint Administraters propose the following

1311 That the Joint Administrators continue the Administrations to deal with such outstanding
matters in relation to the Companies as the Joint Admimistrators consider necessary until
such time as the Administrations cease to have effect

1312 That the Joint Admirustrators do all such other things and generally exercise all of therr
powers as contained in Schedule 1 of the Act, as they, in their sole and absolute
discretion consider desirabie or expedient in order to achieve the purpose of the
Administrations

1313 That the Joint Admiristrators, once all outstanding matters have been satisfactonly
completed, take the necessary steps to give notice under Paragraph 84 of Scheduie B1
of the Act to the Registrar of Companies to the effect that the Companies have no
property which might permit a distribution to its creditors, at which stage the
Administrations will cease

DUFF&PHELPS



Refngerated Vehicles (UK) Limited and Burndge Haoldings Limited (Both in Administrabon)
Joint Admiristrators' Report 1o Creditors and Statement of Proposals
18 Oclober 2012

132

133

1314 That the Joint Administrators, in the event that they form the view that a distribution can
be made to unsecured non-preferential creditors of the Compantes, other than by way of
the Prescnibed Part, take the necessary steps to put the Companies into either Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation, Company Voluntary Arrangement or into Compulsory Liquidation
as deemed appropnate by the Joint Administrators It 1s proposed that the Joint
Administrators, currently Benjamin Wiles and Geoffrey Bouchier of Duff & Phelps Ltd
would act as Jomnt Liguidators should the Companies be placed into Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation In accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 to the Act and Rule
2 117 of the Rules, creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed Liguidator,
provided the nomination 1s receved at this office prior to the approval of these Proposals
In the absence of such nomination, the Joint Administrators will be appointed Joint
Liquidators and, i accordance with Section 231 of the Act, any act required or authorised
under any enactment tc be done by the Joint Liguidators s to be done by all or any one
or more of them

1315 That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all habiity pursuant to Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Act, upon filing the end of the respective Admmnistration or therr
appointment otherwise ceasing

1316 That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration, where no Creditors’ Committee i1s
established, I1s fixed by reference to the time properly incurred by them and therr staff in
attending matters during the Administrations and that they be allowed to draw such
remuneration as and when funds permit without further recourse to the creditors of the
Companies

1317 That the Joint Administrators' statement of pre-Adrministration costs under Rule 2 33,
where no Creditors’' Commuttee 15 established, be approved for payment in accordance
with Rule 2 67A of the Rules

1318 That the Joint Administrators be authonsed to draw Duff & Phelps' internal costs and
expenses In deahng with the Administration {(*Category 2 Disbursements”)

Pursuant to Rule 2 33(5) of the Rules, the proposatls in Paragraphs 131 1 to 13 1 8 shall be
deemed to be approved by the creditors on the expiry of the period in which meetings can be
requisittoned by creditors in the manner described in Paragraph 11 2, provided that no meetings
have been so requisitioned

The Joint Administrators wili be seeking the following specific resolutions from the Secured
Creditors

1331 That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all hability pursuant to Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, upon filing the end of the Administrations or
their appointment otherwise ceasing

1332 That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration, where no Creditors’ Committee 1s
established, 1s fixed by reference 1o the time properly incurred by them and their staff in
attending matters during the Administrations and that they be allowed to draw such
remuneration as and when funds permit without further recourse to the creditors of the
Companies

1333 That the Joint Administrators’ statement of pre-Administration costs under Rule 2 33,
where no Creditors’ Committee 15 established, be approved for payment in accordance
with Rule 2 67A of the Rules

1334 That the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw Duff & Phelps’ internal costs i
dealing with the Admunistration ("Category 2 Disbursements”)

DUFF&PHELPS




Refnigerated Vehcles (UK) Limited and Burndge Holdings Limited {Both in Administration)
Jont Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
18 Octlober 2012

14 Other Matters

141 If any creditor has information concerning the Companies’ affairs that they would like to bring to
the Joint Administrators’ attention, then they would be pleased to hear from them

If you require further information or assistance, please do not hesitate to contact Sebastien Johnson of
this office

Yours faithfully

For and on behalf of

Refrigerated Vehiglés (UK) Limited
Burndge Hold 7

The affarrs, business and property of the Companies are being managed by the Jont Adrunistrators Benjamin Wiles and Geoffrey Bouchier who act
as agents for the Companies and without personal llabidity Both are bcensed by the Insolvency Practiioners Associatron

DUFF&PHELPS




Refngerated Vehicles {UK) Limited and Burndge Holdings Limited (Both in Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
18 October 2012

Appendix 1

Statutory Information

DUFF&PHELPS




Refnigerated Vehicles (UK) Limited and Burndge Holdings Limuted (Both in Adrministration) \
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
18 Qctober 2012

RVL

Date of Incorporation 15 January 1982

Registered Number 01608197

Company Directors Paul John Burndge
Raymond John Burridge

Company Secretary Paul Ernest Simpson

Shareholders Burnidge Holdings Limited — 100,000 ordinary
shares of £1 each

Trading Address Squires Farm Industrial Estate
Easons Green
Framfield
East Sussex
TN22 5RB

Registered Office Current:
43-45 Portman Square
London
W1H B8LY

Formerly

Squires Farm Industrial Estate
Easons Green

Framfield

East Sussex

TN22 5RB

Any Other Trading Names Reefur Services Limited
Steelpar Limited

DUFF&PHELPS




Refngerated Vehicles {UK) Limited and Bumdge Holdings Limited {Both in Administrabion)
Joint Adminsstrators” Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
18 October 2012

Financial Information

Balance Sheet

As at
31 December 2010
{Audited)
£
Fixed Assets 99,835
Current Assets
Stocks 859,101
Debtors 1 382,546
Cash / Overdraft 222,892
2,464,539
Current Liabilities
Trade Creditors {1,178,856)
Net Current Assets 1,285,683
Total Assets less Current Liabilities 1,385,518
Long Term Liabilites (3,523,091)
Total Assets less Total Liabilities {2,137,573)
Capital and Reserves
Share Capital 100,000
Capital Redemption Reserve 176
Profit and Loss Account (2,237,749}
(2,437,573)

DUFF&PHELPS




Refnigerated Vetncles (UK) Limited and Burndge Holdings Limited (Both n Admiristration)}
Joint Administrators' Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
18 October 2012

Profit and Loss

Year Ended
31 December 2010
(Audited)
£
Turnover 9,003,936
Coslt of Sales {6,501,372)
Gross Profit 2,502,564
Overheads
Distribution Costs (190,041)
Admintstration Expenses {1,985,571)
Operating Profit 326,952
Exceptional items
Other Exceptiona! ltems (210.311)
Profit on Ordinary Activities before (116,641)
Interest
Interest Payable (48,210)
Profit on Ordinary Activities 68,431
before Taxation
Taxation (31,716)
Retained Profit for the Year 36,715

DUFF&PHELPS



Refrnigerated Vehicles (UK) Limited and Burmndge Holdings Limited (Both in Admtnistration}

Joint Admimistrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Propgsals

18 October 2012

Burndge

Date of Incorporation

Registered Number

Company Directors

Company Secretary

Shareholders

Trading Address

Registered Office

Any Other Trading Names

25 November 1997

034708062

Paul John Burridge
Raymond John Burridge

Paul Ernest Simpson

Paul John Burridge — 45%
Raymond John Burridge — 65%

Company did not frade

Current

43-45 Portman Square
London

W1HBLY

Formerly

Squires Farm Industnal Estate
Easons Green

Framfield

East Sussex

TN22 5RB

None




Refngerated Vehicles (UK} Limuted and Burndge Holdings Limuted (Both in Adrumstration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

18 October 2012

Financial Information

Balance Sheet

Fixed Assets
Tangible Assets

Investments

Current Assets

Debtors

Current Liabilities

Trade Creditors

Net Current Assets

Total Assets fess Current Liabilities

Long Term Liabilities

Total Assets less Total Liabilities

Capital and Reserves

Share Capital

Revaluation Reserve

Capital Redermnplion Reserve

Profit and Loss Account

As at
31 December 2010
(Audited)

£
3,096,645

100,000

3,196,645

1,605,999

1,605,999

(2,063,145)

(2,063,145}

457,146

2,739,499

(1,065,359)

{1,674,140)

125,000
1,387,230
13

161,897

1,674,140

DUFF&PHELPS



Refngerated Vehicles (UK) Limited and Burmmdge Holdings Limited (Both in Administration)
Joint Admimistrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
18 Qctober 2012

Consolidated Profit and Loss

Turnover

Cost of Sales

Gross Profit

Overheads

Distnbution Costs

Administration Expenses

Operating Profit

Exceptional ltems

Qther Exceptional [tems

Profit on Ordinary Activities before
Interest

Interest Payable

Profit on Ordinary Activities
before Taxation

Taxation

Retained Profit/(Loss) for the Year

Year Ended

31 December 2010
{Audited)

£

9,066,211

{6,511,535)

2,554,676

(190,041)

{1,936,653)

427,982

(210,311)

217,61

(86.592)

131,079

(59,076)

72,003

DUFF &PHELPS




Refngerated Vehicles (UK) Limited and Burndge Holdings Limited (Both in Admirustration)
Joint Administrators' Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
18 October 2012

Appendix 2

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Accounts

DUFF&PHELPS




Receipts and Payments Account
Refngerated Vehicles {UK) Limited
{In Administration)

Receipts

Debitors
Motor Vehicles
Bank Interest Gross

Payments

I'T Costs

Re-Direction of Mall
Storage Costs

Website Cosls

Sundry Expenses
Statutory Advertising
Payroll Services

DVLA - Fee Processing
Statonary and Postage
Bank Charges

Balance of the Estate

Made up as Follows

Floating / Main Current Account
Floating VAT Payable

Floating VAT Receivable

Statement of
Affairs Estimated to
Realise Value

For the penod 23 August 2012 to 18
October 2012

Fixed Charge Floating Charge
£ £

- 7787584
- 350000
- oM

- 81,375 85

- 750 00
- 220 06
- 204 49
- 100 00
- 87 50
- 76 50
- 5075
- 2500
- 755
- 185

- 1,532 64

- 79,843 21

80 467 01
(700 00)
76 20
79,843 21

* A Statement of Affairs has yet to be provided therefore comparitive figures are not available

1543649_1




Receipts and Payments Account
Bumdge Hotdings Limimited Limited
{In Administration}

Statement of For the period 23 August 2042
Affairs Estimated to to 18 October 2012
Realise Value

Fixed Charge Floating Charge

Receipts £ £ £

Rent - 4166 66 -

Debiors - 2,500 00 -
- 6,666 66 -

Payments

Balance of the Estate 6,666 66 -

Made up as Follows

Fixed Account 7,500 00
VAT Payable {833 34)
6,666 66

* A Statement of Affairs has yet to be provided therefore comparitive figures are not availlable

1543742_1




Refrigerated Vehicles {UK) Limited and Burndge Holdings Limited {Both in Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
18 October 2012

Appendix 3

Schedules of Creditors

DUFF&PHELPS



Ot 9T 2107 1290100 01 TT0Z 49A T0S Sdl 1 Jo 1 abeg
T49 EAD
8/ 656 "TITHSHIIMIYM HOTMUVYM Hdvd NOOHGHIVL IAATYA YNIHLY 'GILIWIT SYD HOTVD SVY9 JOWD 000D
000 T3S PTNL U ‘SHLOUIAIS ‘peoy ANSoA feucijeuwsau] juowey 104D
06 692 197 86HQ ‘weyng ‘JUINID INIWAYD INOH4I1AL 14 SNOTLYDINNWIWODITAL HSLLTHY HodD
91 S£C 18T 86HA 'WYHYNG ‘MOY IDNIAIAQU WOD3T3L HSLLTHg 504D
00 096°'¢ d0S ZZNL ‘Q13IHDN ‘AILSHOH F1LLTT ‘Wavd Sadodaved 17 SINIALTHE 4082
69'65£'Z dd0 8IW "LNIN ‘WYHONITIIO Mo¥d SSSINISNG WYHONITIIO ‘350712 SY3AYSNAD &/ NOLLNETYISIG SYIHLOYE NMOUE 309D
00 b1 SAS ZZNL ‘X2ssns 1se3 ‘giarion ‘FAIEG a3 9 HD I ¥3IZvdg aogd
8/ 12T HCT 23d ‘@aysebpliquied ‘HHNOYOZYIL3d 'ILYOHLNOS NOLYO ‘612T X089 Od dWOD FDIHAA TVIDUIWWOIINIATIAOE 204D
08°96% 98k TTva "13SUIWOS ‘IN0YS ‘LVIST DNIAVYL NOLSHYIW ‘GVOY HONYIA A4 SHEOMHOVYOD S3NYvE 908D
6v £00°E 9XE £ZNEG X3SSNS 1SV ‘WVYHSTIYH ‘8AUG 31Aeanid TT 219 NIAILS Y082
00 0 HNZ £ZNG "X3SSNS 1SV ‘WYHSTIVH ‘QY0Od WYHAYSE 9b AIN339 IAVA 604D
99 166’1 Sd9 8Ng 'X9ssnS 3se3 ‘gNV1IVH ‘35070 NOL104 404 AOOMHDYIg 809D
Z1E TTdH
79 0bE's "TUIHSWYHODNINONG ‘JAWOIAM HOIH “Muvd SSINISNG XISSTHD ‘av0d NOLLYNONOD 3ISYM vd4dIg 04D
00 95¢ 918 SAL “FAIHSHONOWOSX0Y OSTIN ‘YOI “UNYWNYIE YY3IHL Qd¥yNy3g 904D
¢4 00€ 1VE 9ZNL “INIY ‘NIASYIHLIE ‘Y0 QYO4HSY ‘T LINN a1l SACEONIEY3d sodD
LE E£Sb'2 X3ASSNS 1SY3 ‘WYHSTIVH ‘avOd NOLLYLS 02T ONLLYIH ANV ONISIWNTd 11371 Hv8 #0490
€542 X3ASSNS LSAM ‘V3S A9 WYHIUOHS ‘GVOY NIHA10A bt 4va SANUvY £09D
00 80F U3 ‘ANISIAVHD ‘96€ XOd Od 417 STIVSYAVYONI ONIWHVYE o080
00 089'C (VL 8+8 ‘SANVIQIW 1S3IM 'GOOMdOH ‘AVOY WYHONIWYIR ‘Wavd TIIWAYYId M wobied ¥yg 104D
LL7ee'or av9 OTHY "X3SSNS 1SIM ‘ATTMYYD ‘av0d NOLHDTEE ‘LaN0D I19VINTO 21 ATILL ¥IMve 004D
000 S8 bNL Judy ‘s|lom 9bpuguny. ‘wiesyd3 Junoly £/ ‘100 15T Wwoo3e | 1dopy q0vD
000 AN/ 2dd 'BaiyseaueT ‘ARIoLD Hied XIUIB ‘aNUBAY UIRISaAN W Iun p33iWi SS9UIRIS MY oY)
08 671 OH8 ZSM 'SANVITIW LSaM "TIVSTYM SNV NITUD ‘SHHOM ¥NVINID al1 Y3oovr L43a1y SOvD
407 9131
0z £5¢€'41 'FUIHSYILSIDITT ‘HONOHOFYVH LINIVIN 'QYOH ANVETY “LYN0D ANVETY € LINN QL1 ONIIO0D FTUIHASOWLY #OVD
ov S NOS 6NH “TINH ‘Qv0d NOQVY3IH 0€6 QILIWIT TYERLLSNANI MOYYY £0VD
62 TH AN8 837 1231592127 “AANNDT T ‘AVM TIIHDUNHD ZT AL SINIFWOTI3AIA AT TIVA YIgWY r{)"0]
000 Si9siApe JoYjo s Auedwo)n 10D
00'0 4V6 64D ‘uopAol) 19515 YbIH ££7 ‘asnoH uoa dT1 segdo Jspuexs|y 00vD
F SSolppy SweN Aoy

sioypat) Auedwon - g
pajiuny (OIN) sapPIYIA pajelabiyay
"P¥1 sdjdud 13 yna



Tt 91 2102 1290100 0T 1107 42A DS Sdl 21 jo z Abed
61°6£9°T SC6 695 'SUIH ‘QYOJONLINNG ‘GYO4ONLLNNEG Q¥ NIANIASY ‘153 ANI TIIWYALYM dNoY9 Tdg-NNA 600D
Uiy £1vE ‘FUIHSLTIM
6€ 002’1 ‘AdNELS3IM ‘I1V1ST ONIQYYL SLHIM 1SIM ‘Qv0od SHILIvYNOAY3IH 89 1INN ONIYIINIONT I5a 80QD
N3E
80 €6 ZTNL USY ‘STIEIM IDATYENMNL ‘QvOd GI3IHONOT ‘3LV1S3 TWIMISNANI V4S 9T 1INN QL7 S3TddNS SNIGWNTG SAVEQ L0040
LE TS6 A9 623d ‘squied ‘NOQSDNILNNH ‘A¥Od WYHLY eipueljoyq 900D
VHZ 6ZX0 ‘THIHSAYOLXO
00 ¥EL'Y ‘NOXO “Muvd TYTHLVNANI HSNAUANIM ‘'QVOY Ydvd HONYANIM TONIQIING AL XN INIWAINO3 T3a S0aD
98 1¥6'T V1L T2 ‘ATUUNS ‘QVIHYSHLYIT 'AVM STIVAONYY “Ndvd TVIH3dWI ¥ LINN aoom B Nvad £0Q2
ST 668 ONG6 OTHY 'X355nS 159M ‘ATTMYUD ‘AYM SNEWI34 T LINN "D0TVIQ Q17 SOLLSYd TYIHLISNANI SIAVA £0aD
0£'68 90§ ZZNL ‘X3SSNS 1SV3 ‘131N ‘IAA 1539DQT0D b€ aoyyvo 13INVaG 0aD
TH'006°T ASE ZTAW WD 'AJddIHS ‘HOUNHILSYT ‘GvOY Wivd JACYD NITYDYIAI SNINVAIY.LS B G 104D
000 1apioH a1muagag 00ad>
000 SPNpoid Inque) 900D
96 T ANG OTHY “X3SSNS 1S3IM ‘ATTMVED ‘AYM ONIWITH “LdN0D SITIVM T LINN TIMWOED 4000
00 922 £ 89 ‘weybuiung ‘poomdoy ‘peoy weybuiuig ‘sysom buiuiybn a1l SATY Q¥yD 110340 3000
O 0Eb'b SAT £19 "¥ILSIONIHID ALYLST TYILLSNANI 3NV 3ACT ‘'dvOy L0113 8T AL (Qmeb) STUVAS YOLOW TT1OMSLOD aodd
Ob £98 XOE TAW “INIX “¥ILSTHOOY ‘AvOd ¥V 6T LINN 30404 ININCJIWOD 200D
10 $S8'S NNS 9170 ‘aaysesue ‘JIYAHIOY "133ULS QYOIMYED QLT SY1dH010D 8002
00 09£°2T X3Z T2dH ‘TUIHSWYHONDIONG ‘AdNGSITAY ‘AYM HLIOMWYY 95 QALIWD INFWIDYNYIWN AOOMINITIOD Y022
60 89t GUE ETNG 'X9$5NS 159M "ONIHLEOM ‘3S0TD Avavays # SINIWNYLSNI NIVHD a0 6000
£9 0T XN6 OTHY 'X258NS 159 ‘AT TMYYD ‘av0yd 3DA0Y ‘2T LINN JYINID ILVWID 8002
bo'LE XAE 91Q 195100 ‘1 H04Arda “MYvd SSANISNG SSOUD IH0O 'AVM NIGH0D Q3ALINIT SIDIAIA ALVIWMNDIAHD £00D
Z0 000°E Z¥b ZNO ‘A3YUNS ‘GYOS1IND ‘SAT13 AYNg ‘ISNOH SA13HAYNG d11 11355NY STTIVHD 9020
86 £££°S avs 62dl “M1044NS ‘SANNIWAI 1S AdNg ‘MOYEYE ‘av0d AdNg OF SATHOSSIDDIV HONYL DAD 500D
00 ZST'Sk 4N9 ST3W U3 ‘INOLSAIVIW ‘INNIAY 3DV1vd 01 dT1 THHALIHM XYv1D 3MOED 000
00'0bS'E IST ZZNE XISSNS 1SV ‘INYNOLLSYT ‘AINMITY ‘Wdvd AT TIIHD NY3I1D ALNNOD €000
60 265 AT 277 'SHRH ‘ALID NIQUYD NAMTIM ‘LSYI avOd 394ardd 08 SONLLLIY AQOS TVIDHIWWOD 7000
ddT TYM
08 2£5'66 2AYS3YD ‘NOLONIYYYM MYYd JHINID LANOD JINDAD 092 ‘ISNOH HATYHYD STTIIM a1 (in) AI0DISNVIL H3ANEYD 100D
F SSaIppY awepN Ay

s103ipas) Auedwo) - g
payiwrt (3In) s9oIYaA pajesabliyoy
"p31 sdj3yd 3 yna




T¥ 91 2107 434010 0T 1T0Z 42A 705 5dI 1 Jo £ abed
£6°69€ 8d6 CINH ‘SIYSHOA 1523 ‘J15S3H 'AVM NOXVS “Mdvd D31 ALTHOTAd SILYIDOSSY YONIFASOUD 809D
{6 99 136 SNQ 2NYSHI0A YIN0S YALSYOINOG ‘av0d Nd0A dL1 (YILSYINOA) SWYAY B AVID 09D
00 9T N9 bZNG ‘INENO0E.LSY ‘INTDSFED SNIIND 6 A3d4a0o o 9090
9% TE£0'T g1 $SS X353 ‘QO4HD0Y "AYM AVIHTIIW Svd SSANISNG MITA HOVOY 2T LINN dl1anNmane 509D
LS br Yt ZZNL ‘X2s5nS 3se3 ‘a3ixng ‘1334Y1S HOIH TYIH TO0OL 35S0 IDY03ID 09
85 6/6 9485 £1d ‘NOAIA 'HLNOWATd ‘NOLdWATd “DNIIDS 3OVONYT 'AYM GOOM NYALSIM a1l 1320319 £09D
HE8 $95
50641 "TUIHSHAIOA HLNOS ‘NOLNIMS ‘avOd 3TT3LIHM ‘1S3 ANI 394018 NOLNIMS [ LINN pY1 ged-usn 2090
$S°Z209'Lb MULZ 2TdI “I04NS 'IDArYGa00M ‘WYHSITANTY “Muvd SHIALYMINIG '9+8 ONIAIING 7 (S19NA0Yd NOLLYYIORI4TY) HYD 1092
00°0 Auedwod seo 009D
80 b12 (d¥ $ZNEG XISSNS 1S¥I DMDIMHLNOS 'FHYNOS MIIMHLNOS ‘ASNCH ¥dOuN3 dNoYo SNDO4 £04D
00 1502 30€ Z9HD ‘FHUIHSVYONYT ‘HONOUOIWOHE ‘AvOy TIvH a10 ‘T Mdvd AANYD % 1IN all Iandtx3aty 204D
[ 6015
100 "TUIHSIWVYHONIONG “93AL ‘AVMIADATY JHL D NOLLNSIALSIA a0OMIDArY as LINM A31TAT QOWY3S 104D
000 Auedwod Bunope 004D
000 HAS FTNL Dy ‘piojysy ‘obe|iia ssauisng JuiocdapAH ‘g Jun pajiwin YN SUCHEIUINWWOY) asuedx] J0D
000 ON6 £3r 'spueisT [pUURYD ‘ASSISL ‘9| |IANCIS ‘DZiIynr any e ‘sisiubiereyy) sa Pajilu SADIADS DUIEDS Qo3D
15°255'61 A S9HD ‘FUIHSIHD ‘AvOY SIOATYY ‘AYM HILSIOD ail %N SNIS3H0UN3 203D
£b'9 S/ T3 'NOANOT ‘INYT AYITILLYY 8b ‘ASNOH JWO0A ai1 ID14409n3 a030
£/ 029 sslem 'OV €42 “3HIaYYD ‘avoy HOIMSAI STTYM HLNOS STVIDUIWWOD Odn3 YOI
1T 955 9d8 PHD ‘21ysayd ‘AINLIVS ANV U3ARY ‘2UVIST NYIWAYE 1A LINN QL1 SALISOdINOD OFUIANIDONT 603D
02 98/ Z16 7€4D ‘ANIOTIG ‘F1VLS3 TYTHLSNANI NAWAWNAYE ‘AYM STUOQOIHL 1S $T LINN NOS SNOLLNTOS IDNYNILNIVIA 34113 803D
G0'€T9 AdT TPNEG “X2SSNS 1se3 '3avISLHOd ‘ILVYOUIHSIE ‘Qv0d TIIW ‘£ LINN a1 S3ANd4NS ONIQ1AM WYHLT3 03D
8T Z06°TT SHT 60d ‘FYIHSAINYH 'INVAYH ‘AVM Wivd SEYYH ‘TUINID INIOd 35va 9.6 1NOS) SNOLLMIOS 3DYNIEINIVIA 31113 903D
96 ZSL'E Md9 £ZNG X355NS 1523 ‘INYNOILSYI ‘IATIA SANOWIWYH 85 AL VI3 NOSNNING3 503D
00 000°Z NZS €7d ‘NOA3Q ‘HLNOWA1d ‘09 XO80d ‘TYLINID ONISSIDOUd INIWAYd ADYINT 4a3 03D
| VArAX 7 spuepRyIaN ‘NIQINAITT AA TSHZ ‘TdaTvum Agd SOINOYLDI T MO3 £09D
08 G¢ Y(S ENE X3SSNS 3 ‘JAOH FAOH ‘Av0Y ANV1LYOd VITZ SYOLOVH HOLOW D93 {1z}
00 64 $3b CZNL 'X355NS 353 ‘G1AIMON ‘GALSYOH F1LLIT ‘AL SALLYIJOUd GILSYOH an12 4109 TYNOLLYN X3SSNS 1Sv3 103D
000 Auedwod Ayoioeg 003D
F $SaUppY awenN Aoy

si103ipai) Auedwor) - g
pajiwy (31N) S3RIYDA pajeIabiLyY
"P31 sdi_ud 8 ynd



1% 91 2107 420010 01 1102 42A 105 SdI 7T Jo i abed
g9 £69't 1NZ 018D X9553 ‘NIQTVYM NOJ4YS ‘vOd Q3LXvHL 'SNUYE ATJIANNHL 14vdD 8y 010
000 ptojpuen 001D
LETTT dd/ 0ZAW "W)X ‘QHO4STTAY ‘AVOY STIIW “NUVd AYOIdd FSNOH LN Q.11 SA00H NIZOHd LNIA [41) )
8T 1v0'E wopbury papun ‘ONG TTAN ‘3414 ‘Muvd SSINISAE IAVIULId "INIDSTUD IAVILiId SINYLSNANT LN TOMD
65 S9T 1£6 ZAD 'AYLINIAQD ‘QVOY NOLONDIING ‘IOVYOLS B dOHSHUOM NYIWAYHD TTLINN ONLLY3S YaM 00D
81T Ngg TZNL ‘X3SSNS 1Sv3 ‘QIAHHLYIH ‘SSOUD AANVS ‘MOTYONNE SATYa03HL SAT1ddNS ONIQT1ZM LNYHIUYIW 3 200
S9lem ‘'HMEZ £84D ‘ATITHdYAVD
86 95T ‘J1V1ST TVIHLSAANT AGNIMOALNGd ‘M NIMO AFd4TV IS ISNOH DONLLIHM ALt SATILSNANI A € 1000
S8 +28'C XdT THNE ‘NOLHOTHE ‘s1ebsiaysid ‘aQvod TIIW YALSVYIN1IUVAdY SNOSNHOC 0o
9006t ALT €48 ‘W) ‘WYHNIMD3S ‘INYT ISNOH NN 'TLVISS ANV L7 SYIAIOHMD0LS 13AS OB S 601D
99 Heb MNZ £ZNEG X3SSNS LSY3 ‘WYHSIIVH Nd¥d AITIVH 82 N3Q3 40 NOHd1 801D
vT TOT YdE 21dH “saysweybundng ‘3GIW0DAM HOIH ‘AvOd NOLONITIAM ‘02 LINN YvId QLT ONIINLDOVANNYIN WHO4YIUNI £0ID
0T ¥Ib'ES 46 ZZNG 'X255NS 1523 ‘INYN0LLSYI ‘MYVd SSANISNG NOLDWYYE ‘ZTIINN QALIWTT 1SVAVINI 901D
5/'09b V.Lib TAQ ‘SANVIQIN 1S3IM ‘AT1GNA ‘AVM ALVOTLSYD ‘ISNOH ANOS3 SNOLLNIOS WOOYHSYM TVLLINI S0D
Q00 Jaunsu s Auedwo) YO
’ gys
00 122'122'C ZZNL “Xas5ns 1527 ‘PlRipn ‘pleywel] ‘ulalo suoses ‘a1e)sy (eulsnpul uue4 salinbg pajwin sbBupjoH abpuung YOHD
ays
29 £15'86¢ ZZNL xassns 1se3 ‘plaian ‘plauield ‘uaals suosey ‘a1e)sy |eusnpu] e salnbg AUl preqgny - sbuipjoH abplung 60HD
00 80b°T YME ZZNF X3ISSNS LSV3 ‘weysjiey ‘Aep xady 008 AFNdTH'H 80HD
vT 8p1 0Y6 STHY ‘XossNnS 1sap ‘TNIH SSIDUNG ‘'SNIAUVD VIYOLDIA ‘AL ONIYIINIONT DdH SHOSSTHIWOD D d H LOHD
LE B¥S'E6 SdS 9.1 ‘A3ddNS ‘NOLIGYNS ‘Av0Y NOLMOIYE 97/2L 1SOY¥410H S0HD
0L £55'1¢ XH8 ST10 ‘anysesue] ‘HONOYOaINLLTT ‘13THIS 140HIX04 "THIW 0a3ud QLT SONIQTNOW ¥IMD0A NOL1IH SOHD
0112 0as PTIW W3 ‘ANOLSAIVIN ‘AVOd QIO4HSY €2 ‘ISNOH SANAYH TVENLINDTEIOV SINAVH #0HD
06 TIE'T Md9 8NE ‘X258NnS 1523 ‘SIMIT UN ‘ONVTIVH 713LOH 39304 ANYTIVH EOHD
3SH ZING
000 hvamm_..m 15oM h9.:5.52,. dm:OI mmﬁcm coumc_t:ﬁ_ ‘wu_?_mm >u:w>_0mc_.. 3 JUstlollojug SLWoISND) 3 aNUoAY IWH Z0HD
000 4Yb £/ ‘OpISAISIAL ‘joodiaar] H20q suaand) ‘suonesad( ASUSAIOSU] SLUCISNTY @ NUDADY W H O0HD
0f 1£S £09 0ZNL "X3SSNS 1SV ‘Q1FT4AVIN ‘STHSY JALY ‘dOHSHIOM WHvd SANVYIITVE SYIINIONT TVIDHIWWOD'M'D Y092
19 v2 93ds 1717 ‘aiysdosys ‘AY1SIMSO “MAIHD aTdaID Muvd aNI ardaano ali4so 6090
7 ssalppy WeN Aoy

s10}1pa4) Auedwo) - g
payiwI (MIN) S9PIYIA pajelabryay
"P11 sd|dyd 3 4na



T% 9T 2107 1250170 01 1102 19A 105 Sdl 2T 40 g sbeg
88 €L MHS 815 ‘anysweybundng ‘aN3 3NYNOE ‘AVOY AN3 STHOD ‘ISNOH IDATYEIAM 130vd +0dD
000 Auedwod uvoisuad s Auedwo) 00dD
ST TlL'T JONVIO 000D
1S €42 MO9 €£ZNE 'X3SSNS 1SV "INYNOGLSYI Mvd SSANISNG STAVIYDYYH ‘0T-9 SLINN JUAT B AIM3IN ZOND
§S 1671 dZ 9NL “X2s5sNS 153 ‘HONOPOIMOYD ‘GvOd WYHONINYVS ‘3SNOH NVIWM3N AL SNOLLNIOS SSANISNEG NYIWM3N TOND
000 ¥O9 LTM ‘uopuo ‘peoy pueRARs|D S/T/ELT SHYUBYSNDIN 00ND
00 S81 3NZ £ZNE ‘X3SSAS LSV “‘WYHSTIVH Mdvd WYHLO b YINNVL W AOWD
69 ¥Eb uieds "YNVdS3 “WdIONIYd TVIA ¥INSV 34 'O¥I3Y3Ad 34 IVIHVSIudia InDUvd 48N D0WD
88 Z1E DAL 8WD X355 ‘WVHLIM ‘1S3 GNI SAVMLSYA A LINN 553ddX3 SSOW 0D
88 £81 THO 259 ‘NOAY "10LSTHE ‘Av0d SAITIIHd 1S AL SNIFUOISANIM T8OW YOWD
Tt 69€'S 4N6 STHY “X355n5 1S9 “TIH SSIDUNG ‘AVM YTMOLDIA ‘22 LINN a1 (NOLHOTEE) © T1IFHILIW 60WD
0S'1ZF 3QZ ZZNL "X3SSNS LSV ‘13N ‘Mdvd LSIM ‘AVM ANVIIIYIA OT SNOSHYIINIW 0D
AGNE 215 "FIIHSWYHONDIONG
86 £F "MOTYYIN ‘OV0OY WOLL0g MOTHYIA ‘A1Y1S3 SSINISNG IS0Y S LINN AN HSAW LOWD
99°0¢L (dT 0b8 ‘WYHONIWIYIE ‘FULNID NOLLIGIHX3A TYNOLLYN ‘avOY HALIWIYAd T LINN ¥3S SIN3IAT B NOLLIGIHXA ITIATEW 90D
00 06 NYE 0TI JUD) “INYNOIONLLLIS ‘FYLNID TVIMLSNANI INTTOUNI ‘avOd IUSYD AL 0D ONISINYAIVD AVAMAIW SOWD
00 bbI pueibug ‘197 0ZIW ‘IUBY ‘QYOJSTTIAVY ‘AVM MOAA38 Q11 SNg 8 M2NdL OW $OWD
ONZ ONL ‘X35SNS
00 06 1Sv3 'HONOYOIMOHD ‘31¥1ST TYTHLSNAN] 390071 NIAXTT ‘ISNOH TIVINYALSYIN Q31T OIN) SIDIAYIS TIVIWYILSYIN £0WD
X88 65M 'SPUBIPiK 1S9M
€L 8L "TIVSIVM 390T4ATY ‘ALYLST TYTHLSNANI XOOYE YOHINY ‘€9 1INN ai1 3SNOHTI3 YLA TIVHSYIN Z0WD
A¥8 SdD
0b'TT ‘214sBpLIGIR) ‘IOATIAWYD ‘QVOY LINUVWMIN 3SNOH 1HOdHIY ‘1430 SINNOIDY L1 ONDI QOWHIHL TIVHSYYI TOWD
€9 ¢ Nd8 Zx3 "¥3LAX3 ‘NOLYVE HSUVYIW ‘1STM aVOY IOV AL SHYOMHIVOD NOLIYE HSUVIW 00K
£6 ¥9 GNZ 241 ‘2iysdoiys ‘auo4713L ‘GO0M NOLONINNOQ “LHN0D Havd ¥33a al1dn 0DIYAT SO
M1 ZING X3ssns
£b £S5 1S3IM ‘NOLdWYHI LI ‘JLY1ST TYIYLSNANI IGISINTT ‘AQV0OY ILVOHOHL Z LINN AL ST00L ONLLLND NOLAWYHILLT] #0D
Z5T
¥0 756 848 'FAIHSHDIMUYM ‘NOCHOA ‘1339LS ONITLYM “Mavd SSINISNG IDIdd0D HOYId INIVLIdYD T €00
69 T.5'ST Auewss 'NYHIY ‘NYHIY TTITS6 7 "WLSHIZ ‘HAWD ZNNMYLS HOTYNIIH XNTIWYT 01D
F ssa.ppy aweN Aay

si1031pai) Auedwo) - g
pajwi (IN) SPPIYIA pajesabryay
"p31 sdidyd 3 yna



TP 9T 210€ 42qQ0120 0T 110 19A 10OS SdI TT Jo g 2bed
01z 073w
SZ'1ZE ‘JUSy ‘INOLSAIVIN 'V ILVLST TWTILSNANI JOOM AN¥YND ‘avoy IV 0Z LINN QLT AN NIFTH ALIHVS Z05D
00 09€ S ZZNL X38SNS 1seq ‘PlRURdN ‘NIFYO SNOSYI ‘ALVLIST ONI WY SIHINDS SIVIDUIWWOD a8S 105D
ays
S8 794'LS ZCNL “X8ssnsS 3587 ‘plawan ‘plsyiueld ‘usalo suoses ‘a)elsy (eujsnpu] wied sauinbs sng a3y 804D
s
GZ SET'£9€ ZCNL 'X@5SnS 1se3 ‘plRMN ‘pleyweld ‘usals suose] ‘9)elsy [easnpul uLed sauinbsg ITEOW STDIHIA QALVHIOTEITY 04D
00 00S°C Y6 6¥E '13SAIWOS ‘NOLNVINIM ‘NOLNVINIM ‘QY3IN SAVGNNA 9/ TI3SSNY NLLYYIN 904D
IT'e dU96 LZ9d 'FUIHSIWYH ‘A¥0Y NOANOT Mdvd SSANISNG T13ddnW S LINN d11 NOLLYYIOIY43Y SY SO0UD
88 0S8 gnS ZINN ‘SJUeyuoN ‘A9d0D ‘888 X08 Od @11 SININOJIWOD SY £0UD
00 006 9dS $3d ‘HONOHU0EYI13d ‘AYOd SNUADYd ‘TUINID IONVLLIWIY IHL TIVIA IVAOY £0UD
b€ 899 UVS L8 'WYHONIWAIE “3DVTd STIHHD3N ‘SLINN SSANISNG 339L1N04d 8 LINN a1 SONIAIOH LIATY 204D
95'Z¥S’T ANP £TIW INTH ‘AYILSUYIE ‘INVT TTIWSTIHD “TIIWSTYD 18V JIDIHIA dNOYD ISNOISTY 104D
00 094'TT 13T £V "SHSH ‘ALID N3IAYYD NAMIIM 'QvOd ¥3IW3ssag AL ST IVL S4101vd 00D
00 002'¢T O1T £ZNg ‘x2ssng 3583 ‘weysjiey ‘Susp.es) UMopsaue] g Juawabeuep UKYNO UOILING 000D
0C 0 dNS 8Ng “Xassng 1se3 ‘Jswbury ‘ajAolg ay | “yied ssudiaula uinged 310444 o0dd
34dS
80 1£9'1T PN "TUIHSHYOA LSV "WILSYIONOQ ‘ILV.LST ANI MNVEITGAIW ‘3SNOH MNVETIaaI S3IDIAYAS 13374 NYWTING 304D
00 08b'E YVS ZZNL ‘XISSNS 1SV ‘A131HI0N ‘INYT TIIW “TIIW ¥3770Y AL Q3ALIWIT SALYIDOSSY HOTAVL ¥313d 304D
ANP SENL
96 589 X3SSNS LSVY3 ‘SONILSYH ‘31V.1S3 TWTILSNANI INYT ISNOHAAL ‘AVYOY SSIOUNG AL SONINALSYH INIFIDIH0Hd andd
87 §£7'St OdZ 0ZdN 'L4OdMIN ‘SHI0A YEaNYXITY ‘AvoY AVM 1SIM AL1510N00Yd 1S3YCH YATWIHd 204D
VAE ETAM ‘Q13I4S3INGIM
10 07191 QY AdYLINY I 440) VoY FAISNYIS “I1V1ST TYTHLSNANI A3X T LINN AL N WY202dNS YIIWIWOA a0dD
00 Ozv HDE €TvE ‘JYIHSLIIM ‘AYNGLSIM ‘SNIAUYD AVISTHT 1€ NYA 8 MONYL ¥v10d v0dD
06 ZHT'1 Vd9 bZNE ‘X3ISSNS 1S3 ‘AvE AISNIAI ‘INNIAY INTUVW £ NO3IOId QUVYNYVYE VAN 60dD
08 £9£°2 Va9 £ZNE 'X3SSNS 1SY3 ‘AvE AISNIAID ‘INN3AY INTHVIN € NOA9Id ¥343d 804D
IS bET'E Md9 £ZNg '%s5nS 3523 ‘INYNOALSYT ‘TATIA SANOWWYH Z+ ORI ISYHd £0dD
1T S£bC 10T ZZNL %2550 1583 ‘QI3IENDN ‘3SOTD NOL1OE ‘ISNOH YILSNIWLSIM S3TddNS ONIATING d3Ndvd 90dD
7S €66 T EN@ 'X3SSNS 3583 ‘JAOH ‘QV0 YOTDIAVA ‘IASNOH H B d AIAYVH 8 YIWvd S0dD
F ssalppy QLN Aoy

s103ipa1) Auedwo) - g
pajiwr (OIN) ssdIYaA pajesablyay
"Pa1 sdjdyd B jinq




T+ 91 2102 12q0100 01 1107 J8A 108 Sdl T1 Jo £ sbed
00°0 VNP 6TIW ) ‘Bul|ei 3som ‘IIH sbury ‘enusay |liH sBuiy £z dT1 MET XoLaA 00AD
LT 9¢0'9T Qr8 6A0 ‘SANYIAIW 1S3IM ‘IOATISYNOLS ‘AT 'SSVd-Ad AT 9€ - 2€ QL7 STHIWAYIE HDALINN 0D
09 £E£T°T NJZ ZTSM DIDONNYD ‘SANQIH Muvd SSANSING SATH HIMOT ‘INIOd A + LINN L7 SI2NA0Yd IALLOWOLNY 3N 00N2
g4s
0T mmm__oow ZCNL \xwmm:m 15e3 .U_wcxu_n_ .U_mcEm‘_u_ ‘cww._,nu suoseg ._wuﬂmw |erlsnpui we4 mm‘__:_um x._o_.sumz .__mm_mm HL a0lD
00'0ST pueibul VDT ZZNL ‘G13ININ NUvd SSINISNA NOOUF 1139 ¥ £ LINN AL SNITHISANIM 3NO SNd OML 501D
Z1 62F TOT 2ZNL X8SSnS 3 “PrawaN ‘ANYT 7138 ‘TUINID QOOMJOD VI 9 1 SNDIY3d SIAVHL #0120
I0ELT'Y ASt T1S "FYIHSHY3E ‘HONOTS ‘1S3 ONIGVHL AVOd ONITELLS 90/ QL1 MN SNITANYH WIHALVYIN YVLOAOL €010
87 ¥£0'C S35 TIN "J93sayouely 13235 191emabplig 1eal9 7 ‘9SNoH SpaysJang ‘dT1] Spaysiaag 0D INL 700
8€ ¥6L'ST TOT ZZNL “X3SSNS 1SV3A ‘PIaLaN “ANVT T138 ‘IUINID AOOMdOD THL JT 10430 S3401S FHL 101D
0T /9%'Z d78 TZNL "X3SSNS 1SV3 ‘Q13HHLYIH ‘av0d NOLLYLS ‘GWI0OHAAT Z 3LINS @il so N3 001D
00'0 1INt $TIIN ‘JUS)y ‘palsieag ‘aue |usuD) ‘Jwsu) PY1 £/bT I 89S 105D
06°985 ang ZIOL “X3ssns 1Sv3 ‘Q1FIHHLYIH ‘avod XvJuIvd ‘JONYID SS0UD £7 1IN Al S1471 1S3am HLNOS HOSD
(6
£6 T£S 9NE XISSNS LSIM ‘INYNOITIV ‘AvOY QTII4NTH ‘1S3 ANI Muvd ANVISIH g LINN @L71 GOOM OL HOLIMS 908D
05 ¥+8 MYE £ZNE 'SSOYD NIAT09 “Wivd AOOM ANYINYIQ ‘SYIGWIL TIV.L ST SYIWNS AOY 405D
80 68 NN8 TINL U3y 'HONOYOENIAH ‘HONOYOSNIATIH ‘Av0d NOGNO? 11 NVA NV YONYL INOWYHOLS 305D
[ R JAWA: SIS ££59 “O1SIU9 ‘I1VA ‘3LV1S3 ANI QYO NOLINIWavE S171 {SONILLLIH IDIHAA ) TIvaals aosd
€L Lbb'8 AdZ OENL Uy ‘weysanip ‘peoy Jejdod ¢ ‘abiog pio syl SSY1D3YFId d S 2080
6T T/S'T NYE OTIW WU “INYNOFGONLLLIS 'V1S3 TYIMLSNANI MNITTO¥N3 0T LINN dL1 INA 40 SILVHSHYdS 408D
$0 12€ HYS 93W ‘ONVIAONS ‘Y0 140400y YALYM 1SV3 HLNOS Y0S2
agat
70 1£T°2 £€0d 'TYIHSAIWYH "LHOIM 4O I1SI ‘GYOY NOSTOHIIN ‘LdN0D ISTUdYIIND & LINN AL SININOGIWOD d3D¥N0S 60SD
LS 010°T AGZ LNE X3s5NnS 3583 ‘SIMIT ‘AvOd SHO0UT ‘0T LINN FHIH 137101 318V.LH0d SIS 805D
8¢ 086’17 08T /v ‘SMaH ‘ALID NIQUYD NAMTIM ‘GYIWHILYM QALIINTT WAIS L0SD
00 S£6'TT NEO £ZS1 ‘spaa7 'AITYOW '1S¥I AVOY Nuvd ATTMOH ‘1S3 ANI ¥¥¥d ATIMOK (VITONV 1SV3) STV.LIW IDIAYTS 90SD
99'S0E 148 72vE TTIAO3IA Muvd SSANISNG INOLSANNOH ‘INNIAY AVl QAL 1034IA XI4MIUDS S0SD
£v £S5 N1 LTNG 'X3SSNS 1SIM ‘NOLWVYHITLLIT ‘21VIS3 ANI 3QISIND ‘av0od ALYOHOHL AL ANVAIWOD ALTIMYS 0S0
HLy SPHD
8/ 196'1T ‘Aase|iep ‘PeOY MIIARDS T ‘UOIPIRS aNnss]-ald ‘diysiauped subbBiH sewoy ) ay] o/ SNOLLYOIHAY SWVS £0SD
E SSa.1ppy sweN Ao

s103tpal1) Auedwon - g
paywn] (OIN) sAPIYIA pajesabiyay
P11 sdjsyd 13 yng




Tt 91 210¢ 4290330 01 1102 19A 105 Sdl 71 Jo g 3beg
000 X2s5n5 Jsey ‘plojeas ‘apeudjds3 8T ‘v Wun e piaeq JiW 003
000 X9S5NS 1583 ‘BUIN0qIsed ‘SnudAY IMOME SE uspie) |Phwies Jj 1003
000 X3SSNSG 1587 ‘pRyyYIeaH ‘peoy pleiesns ‘esnoH alooug £ Jed sbuuuen 10Aal iy 0003
a0 0 XISSNS 1587 ‘soma ‘Aepn I1se3 OF AuJAg duaeYD SI|W Qod3
000 X8ssng 3se3j ‘weys|iey ‘peoy UONES 9£T uoung ajeq W 20493
000 Xassng 353 ‘palAely ‘peoy uonels ‘sabeyod Isi 1 uopng Auoyuy Jij g0g3
00 0 X255NS 1587 ‘plRIMaYIoY ‘peoy uonels ‘sabejiod Aem|ey 7 abplung pnwes Jp Y043
000 X35SNS 153 ‘plRIlayIcy ‘peoJ uonels ‘sabenon Aemyiey 7 abpuung Jaydoisuyd 1 6043
000 Xassns Ise3 ‘auinoqise ‘esop pAs|a 91 nayaing o[ JiW 8043
000 X2SSNS 1523 'PRIPIN ‘MOPE3I SBAIO 9E suog U3qoy 4 2043
00°0 X25SNS 1527 ‘PlRIPDN ‘udalo SN ‘aue SIaplis ‘Malp AJjjeA b piog a4eD Si 90493
000 X9SSNS 1583 ‘pIRIaN ‘Opry Jemol 99 pIopIRig pIudry JW 5093
000 X25SNS 15e3 ‘pRIMIN PRy Nied $HH00Y £ piope|g ueyieN I 043
00°0 X95SNS 3583 ‘pRIpRN ‘opry 4omot 99 pioppe|g piaeq JIN €043
000 XassNS 1583 ‘pRwPN ‘plRIWEl] e Jopny / paoppdelg ASysy i 7083
000 X255NS 1SBT ‘sama N ‘lawbury ‘peoy yoiydi3 9 uosuag aonig iy 1063
000 Xassng 1se3 ‘pauyon ‘Aem soeund 81 As|peig uIjoD JW 0043
00 0 PRIPIIN ‘apiy JamoL ‘N 3|l UMOPYSY UOLUIS I} Zov3
00°0 X25SNS 1583 ‘weys|iey ‘sbuipis ay) + swepy auel sty TOV3
00 0 00v3
vl TLP'T S18 TTYM ‘JAISAISHUIW "‘QUO-NIVY ANYT TIIW ‘TLYLST ONI GHOSNIVY 0Z LINN 1 SOLLSY1d GNY Y384y SONY1 1S3Im LOMD
07 S£2 HCS ZZNL “X3SsSNs 1Sv3a ‘SA0EYOv1E8 ‘NITU9 SNOSY3 ‘AvoY SImIN QLT STDIAYIS AHIAODFY SNYIWILIHM S0MD
11'9T+'92 XV LZNG '%985NnS 1583 "WYHSTIVH ANV 39VHVDIA ‘SIDIHH0 TIDNNOD TIDNNOD 1OTY1SIA N3QTYIM SOMD
2L 81 X06 ZZNg ’'X3ssns 1se3 ‘INYNOLLSY3 ‘INNIAY HONOAWOI TN ST NOSLYM QIAVa POMD
9z €5 @06 ZINL U9y "I9QTYGNOL ANV NIANIALLYd ‘ISNOH AVMNOD MAOM dOd d3Lvm E0MD
00 OT+'T MY/ €290 'FUIHS3IOAHEWYD ‘NOLYVE ‘QvOyd 39GIMAWYD ‘ISNOH HSIGNIAYD @11 NOS %8 SITIYM ZOMD
4r€
0T 602'€S LTNG 'X3SSNS 35e] ‘WVHSTIVH ‘AVM SHDOTdIA ‘1S3 GNI IN3DSIHD HI¥ON 0T LINN QL7 {NOLLVYIOIY43Y) SWA E0AD
£6 ££0'C J3E 195 ‘abeuais)s ‘peoy Jduig ‘3SNOH 3|epuaAs]S payw (S20IAISS 193]4) SWA TOAD
100 VA8 SNM ‘NYOIM ‘NOLYIBWAd “13341S MVHSIIA WOD BYAMZIA TOAD
E SSa4ppy awenN Aay

si0)ipal) Auedwo) - g
pajiwi (OIN) SIPRISA pajesablyay
"P31 sd|dyd B 4ng




T+ 9T ZT0Z 1290330 01 T10Z 19A 105 SdI 71 4o g obed
00aQ XasSNS 1587 ‘PIRWION ‘Lied POOMSMIIA 6 paist auueA|[es siiy 2013
000 X255n5 1583 ‘auincgises ‘Asubue ‘asop) Bulwleg g S9|I J1219d i 1013
000 X955n§ 1523 ‘auincq)se ‘Asubue ‘eso) Buwieg g ST N43q J 0012
000 X35SNS 1583 ‘pleyyiesH ‘Aep s1ebauols 57 WUNH (1A W £0H3
000 XassNg 1se3 ‘pRudN ‘8sded pueumoqg og uapjazeH uusid Ji 90H3
000 X955nS 35e3 ‘plRIpoN AN ‘paIxng ‘yues shuely 1S 5T wejseH sajeyd J SoH3
000 X355NS 527 ‘suinoqises eq uspdwey ‘snusay Uoljiph €7 AanieH auie[g sip +OH3
00 0 xassnS 1583 ‘pLpaf ‘umog ysy i ‘Aep SjeBusysy 1 8ieH 1OS JW €0H3
000 X355NS 153 ‘AS|UIRCH 1583 ‘sMaly aUt eT puoweH piaeq Ji Z0H3
000 X355N§ 1S3 ‘ISINYpepA ‘Isinyadi] ‘suspiesy ANg(iH £ 19j|eH puowAey J TOH3
000 X3sSNS 1587 ‘3Neg ‘suspies As|iel T UspieH {ned JIW 00H3
000 X355NS 1587 ‘poYuyIesH ‘Aep Soasd 6F SIA0UD) uely I 2093
000 X95SNG 15eT ‘sama ‘lawbury ‘piatg Joyduy 8t Yywspios b3y J|W 9053
00’0 X3sSNS 3se3] ‘pRuyan ‘esold Jouel i 40D maupuy Ji S093
0070 X35snS 1527 ‘soma ‘asop) yombpig 9 91qon Jaydoisuyd +053
00’0 Xa5sng 3se3 ‘AlyrecH Ise3 192435 Yanos 8T a55€|9) USI|UIEN SIW £093
000 X955N§ 15e7 ‘ASSusAasd ‘peoy sdaduld jea 9 I)|IAUB|D Ue]T Jl Z093
000 X3SSNS 1507 ‘Adsuanad ‘peoy sdaounld jea 9 Jjjiaue| udg I 1093
000 X9s5nS 3563 ‘plEYYIeaH 31935 YbiH o ‘9SnoH uewing z pieled uey JiW 0093
000 X955N5 15e3 ‘suwnogise] unogueH ubizianos ‘Aend ruojdeq £ DN vels JW 2043
000 X9S5NgS 157 ‘BuInogIse] ‘Aepp UIpXod) 81T J9IN AJIYSY I 1043
000 X255NS J5e3 ‘sbunsey ‘pedy juowlag 89 121504 UIADY J|A 0043
000 X95SNS 1523 ‘pisyye3 ‘puep ur ssol) ‘mopeaiy ybiy uo3se3 Haqoy J| 0033
00°0 X355NS 153 ‘pleIpdn ‘peoy plRrywely ¢ UOSAQ 10A31} N #0003
000 xa5sns 157 ‘sbuisey ‘piRuisam ‘JnomaN ‘saloeag ybiH ueluloq W0 iy £0a3
000 Xassns 1523 ‘pIaiMon Yded Jouely ‘ausg 3yl 17 Butiaaq wgoy iy 70g3
00'C X35SNS 1523 ‘pIRUNIN ‘9AY PISY 8b ugsq [Peydily I 10Q3
000 Xa5sNS 1523 ‘Duunoqised “yled uapdwey ‘aso[) |21 17 uebieq alppald W 00Q3
00°0 X355n5 353 ‘Ubnosogmour ‘asolD wied siap|iH ‘spuejusy ¢ 1SINYMOUT SSOY JIN +003
000 X355N5 1S3 ‘auInoqise] ‘2nUIAY POOMIZEH ZHT 90D SLIOUMN JIW £003
E; SSalppy sweN Aoy

si0ypa) Auedwod - g
pajiwI] (OIN) S9IIYaA pajesablyay
"PY1 sdidud 13 Bnag




Tt 91 210 42010 91

1107 49A 705 Sdl

2T 40 01 abed

000 Xas5nS Jse3 ‘pipuylesH ‘peoy pleybuuds 11 [lPmog jAueg Si £0d3
000 X935n5 1583 ‘pleuyiesH ‘Aep sanse 9p J3X0d uoser Jj 90d3
00’0 XDSSNSG 583 ‘03 U0 (IYxag ‘DAY Yed HUNo) JBMOPPOD £ sdy)iyd yelogeq Siw 50d3
000 X3SSNS 1583 ‘pIRIPN ‘USAUD) [JIARN T ouelsad 9fo4e) sy #0d3
000 Xassng 1se3 ‘pippn ‘ssop) feqdwe) 67 PlOJuSd UMeLY 1] £0d3
000 X9sSNS 1583 ‘pRIRN ‘Pul Jouel /b 1e2D[3d JOYZSAZIY W 7043
000 X29SSNS J5e] ‘samant ‘apud|9 ‘suaples uapduwed § auAed Jaydoisuyd Ji 1043
000 X2s55nS 3se] ‘Ybnolsogmol) ‘peoy uisisap ‘ebenod jaineq ¢ Jouljed el I 00d3
000 X955NS 3583 ‘plaIpon ‘umoq ysy aald ‘Aepp ajebusysy sg DAID JUBIS) AN 0003
000 X3SSNS 15 ‘auInoqise] ‘peoy AN €T NEMON Wepy Jpw TON3
oo X955NS 3Se3 ‘samaT N 1awbury ‘poid ajepuaylcs) 7 JOIN St Jly O0N3
000 XASSNS 153 ‘playylesH “ua0sas) Yooyt g1 PUBINO} UOWIS Jly YOW3a
000 Xassns 1se3 ‘auinogises ‘Asubue ‘peoy a1ebysy +8 URLISON UABAA Jln 603
000 X2ssNS 1583 ‘pRIpRN ‘peoy Jled $00y 05 5110 UEBT JIN 80W3
000 X355NS 1527 ‘PIRon N ‘umopllid ‘peoy sbpuguoys ‘abenon appnsisuoy SLLION Jaydoysuyd i 203
0G0 X358NS 3583 ‘Buunoqise] ‘peoy Asubue £g uebloly uosef Ay SOWN3
000 X955nS 15e3 ‘Ybnologmor] ‘peoy Suyor IS ‘aoe|d POOMIIS ‘B[4 JaMmon £ SUUI WIOI[R[A JI4 SOW3
000 SJURH ‘I|IA00I)RM ‘DRIWIUBQ ‘BueT Maigqel) Jaddn Snpe3 e Al 03
000 X355N5 1SBT ‘IUIN0GISe] ‘95010 USY £F uoybnend sueys iy cOW3
000 X255nG 3589 ‘AjBuijjay ‘Aepn 9sNOIIeI L€ JOATD|W Sedwiedt Jiy Z0W3
00°0 X955NS J5e7 “rawbury ‘sebenon apisejAcig £F AlJeUIDIN WRIIAN d14 10W3a
000 X285nS 1523 ‘paLpoN ‘Opry Jamo ZoT lawep usydals Jp 00W3
000 xassng 3se3 ‘pRupon ‘Aem builng £1 3sunybuot ned JW 50713
000 Xassns 3se3 ‘plRIpdN ‘Aepm pueppely o1 2e07 SBJOOIN JiN +013
000 X3SSNS 159 “II1H SauAeds ‘proy youny) ‘es|ulad 7 SbuAr Auoyjuy Jis €013
000 XosSNS 15e3 “auInogise ‘umol pjo 19a1s yaunyd g/ ‘1 38l 097 KB Sy <013
00 o Xa55n5 153 ‘ubnosogmor) ‘peoy (IUSIYmM £ Jojme ualeq 1013
00°0 X355SNS 1563 ‘samaT ‘aue SIaARM T ‘asnoH 2AY ‘T 1ei4 e 1919d W 0013
000 Xa55NG 1583 ‘PlRYUILSH ‘peoy UoRIS ‘SMaly POOMISSM /T SAY uneys Jiy 00M3
000 Xa355ng 1563 ‘YBnotogmol) Hoosg siader ‘asop) joalg 15 SIWIel DAILS JiW 003
7 ssal1ppy aweN Aoy

s1031pa1) Auedwo) - g
payiwi] (IN) SOPIYIA pajesabliyay
‘P¥1 sdjayd 3 yna




T¥ 9T 21072 4240130 01

TT0Z J9A DS SdI

2140 171 sbeg

000 X955NS 15ed ‘|jyxeg ‘peoy uapur qzT Pae|IM SuAemq Jint 80M3
000 X355NS 15B7 ‘Weys|iey ‘peoy puellin 79 3S9M 49ydo3siuyD J L0M3
000 Xa55n§ 1583 ‘pRYNIN ‘9pry 13m0y, 99 SlloMm ueaq I S0M3
000 'Yx3g ‘SNUBAY PIIHBLNOY 82 HIpA IIWEL df Som3a
000 X2SSNS 1Se3 ‘sama 4N Jowbury Moopped Jojealn /T 193 [ned I 03
000 X255NS 1SBF ‘BUIN0AISET ‘BNUIAY SPURasoY /1 USIeM [2eUDIIN JIN £OM3
000 X3SSNG 353 ‘Buinogise] ‘asop) uspuly 16 S9leAN 2UBLS JA 20M3
000G X355n5 Jse7 ‘weipog ‘peoy uonpun( ‘sabeno) weipn g seoiem diyd JW TOMT
000 XassnS 15e3 ‘PlRIPPN ‘AeM siduied g7 apem sUYD JIW 0oMm3
000 X3SSNS I5aM ‘U1esH splemiel ‘aioujog omo ‘unod sadiung BUIA UOSE[ Ji TOAS
000 X358NS 15e3 ‘ysemung ‘peoy weybuiylg ‘asojD) Aoy € JUDIWA LR I ooAd
000 X355NS 1583 ‘BUInogqises “ed sbury ‘Aep uouueys 67 yni poynd W £013
000 X255NS J5e3 ‘pleysalely ‘pul pRid £ J0jAR] uowWIsS Jjn 7043
000 X3SSNS 1523 ‘auUinogise] ‘apiseas £5 v 1eld JojAR] ueAy Jp 1013
00 C X3ssng 3se3 ‘ybnologmold) ‘aso) [jIU22IYM ST uspuadde] UopIo) Jp 0013
000 X35SNS 3583 ‘Weysjied ‘anuaay Assz|buy 9 Aau03s wel) I 6053
000 X3s5NS 3523 ‘ybnosogmold ‘Aep qoouqusply L2 300IGaU0IS SEIOYMN A 8053
000 XassNnS 15e3 ‘pRIMIN ‘Aem ssubny 7z aa01Bjpus Haqoy I £0S3
000 X3s5NS 1583 ‘pRIPIRN ‘APAWS By 9T aA0IBjauUS WD JW 9053
000 X9s55NnS 1se3 ‘ayebajod ‘peoy HAqiy T ‘0F 1eid ynws Ayiowt] Iy S0s3
000 Uy ‘suoispiely ‘SPOOAL LONINS ‘anuaay uimieq € Jlews uaydais diy +053
000 X3SSNS 1se7 ‘aulnogise] ‘peoy Apaqui] 87 uosdulis |eaudiy JiW £053
000 X2$SNS 15e3 ‘AgjieyD yInos ‘aso)) sayebayiym L2 SUOWHLIG JURID) Jial 2053
000 X3asSNS 15e3 ‘soma ‘owbury ‘Aepy dpauyeQ pE siapunes [9oN W 1083
000 XISSNS ISe7 ‘paIpon Hled louel ‘apiy Jsmo] 99 A:jues piaeq Jp 0053
00'0 X3S5NS Jseq ‘awnogise] ‘peoy Bulpiep b lIBssny Jo39d W £0Y3
000 X3sSSNS 1523 ‘PlRIPPN ‘AR S|epusxeg 67 lessy Aleg Jiy Z043
000 X955NS ISe3 ‘plRYNIN ‘pu3 Jouew /b AS)MOY UIMPT Iy 1043
000 X8s5NS 3563 ‘PPRYANIN ‘BAUQ PR € peay puowdey I 0043
000 X355NS 1583 ‘Weysjiey ‘9s0[) pJemoH 7 2033Ud SIMaT JW 80d3
3 SSaIppy aweN Aoy

s10qipai) Auedwon - g
Paywi] (IN) SRPIYIA pajessbuyay
"P31 sdiayd 3 ¥nag




¥ 97 TT0C 190150 0T

TT0Z 43A 105 Sdl

21 Jo g1 abed

76'6/8°59LY

Buyjejo) semug TOE

E]

SSa1ppy

WeN Aay

sloyipaJa) Auedwo) - g
paywiy (OIN) SIPIYaA pajesabliyoy
"P11 sdjayd 3 $na




Tt 91 2102 429010 01

1102 49A 108 Sdl

740 1 9bed

aimeubis

STARN S AV9 OTHY XISSNS LSIM ‘AT TIMYYD ‘AY0Od NOLHOTYE “LHNOD SI1VINTTO 21T J17 ONIQVd.L B ONISYIT 15V0 000D
1S°8h "HT SXO ‘uoibulpry ‘Syooq projbue] D uun pajiWi] saaua) dieday ysesd) spimuoiien TOND
000 d09 LTM ‘UopuoT ‘peoy puelsAed|) S/T/ELT SYULYSaIN QOND
000 (VZ TSM 1IVSTYM ‘HLJON AVMQV0Ua 92-+C 0D B ANV 00
000 MYZ 9HY ‘A3YdNS ‘AITYOH ‘GV0d YRIOLDIA 0bT 39VLLO0D 33HL HOHIF QLT ADNVLINSNQD 90X 000
000 VST ZZNL 'X28SnS 3 'QI3IMDN “IN3DSTAD MITASNMOAQ LS ONIQ1044¥DS S.NYQUOr 00Cd
00 0 SS WzD3 ‘wopuo ‘snand Aingsiig 1€ ‘@snol Aingsies ‘Alaacoay uous L WSY 0/0 paury (HN) sea ONI 001D
000 4vb b7 '9pISAasIal ‘joodiaAn 420 suzang) ‘suonjelado ASUsAosuL SWOLSND B ANNIAZY WH 90HD
ISt ZINSG
000 Xassng 15ap ‘Buiguops ‘asnol ab6pug uoybuing ‘aiaIes AJUDA|0SUT 2 JUSLWDDI0UT SWOLSND B INNIATY WH SOHD
0T £6E°PE dN6 9dI H044NS ‘HOIMSI ‘A31L0 AvOd HOUNHD ‘MIIATIIH a1 S12Nd0Yd QuvagnH +0HD
0090 VYNT £137 2414193522197 ‘AVYIMOW NOLT3IW “13341S ILIOTHYHD IN3ATYL TIH £0HD
0D 0 JYE b/ '2pIsAasialy ‘loodian Hoogq susand) ‘sucnesad AJudajosul SLUOYSNY) 1 SNUIADY W H 00HD
000 Auewlas ‘95eSH-a "YMI3gY08-NISS3 ‘NISS3 ZEESH-A ‘6€ €0 1T X089 Od HAWD 4dOXSSOYD - A20T809TA z040
v0 558'85 798 TTML ‘NOLONIAQAIL ‘QvOd WYHNIIDIML 8% ‘d330 AINOLS ST 17 HO3LWYCH 104D
000 3k S9HD ‘2aYsauD) ‘Hod 2JawWsa||d ‘proy sabpug ‘Aepn 12151010 paywin YN suisaioing +03D
000 ¥YZ 737 2414S193592197 “Y31S3DI31 ‘av0d Qd04T13IM §S 'ASNOH SAWVE L7 3N dNOYS HvIdOdN3 €030
aNe6 STHY "X3ssns
000 1S3M THH SSA9UNG ‘AVM LYOSNOD Mdvd SSANISNG NOFAYHS £ 3SNOH WY3L GLT AN WVYAL ADY3INT c03d2
56 80F'T OXS £7d "HLNOWAT ‘956€ X08 Od ‘FULNID ONISSIDOUd LNIWAYd ADY3N3T 403 103D
00 000°6 3CT £2OA “HOA "INNIAY AYYIL JdVHM SING LT "IN LAVAY HAOA IHL ONDI gIAVQ 1002
33T INL ‘SiIBMm
000 abpugun] ‘peoy wieiydgy JuUnop QT - 9 ‘9SNOH JOSPUAL ‘TIRUaIng piempa U1 INOA [leH salueH sddun 0D
00 EP'0T 4AN9 STIW U2 "INOLSAIVIN "INNIAY 3DV1Ivd 01 TIHILIHM XYV 3IMOUD 1000
000 dHb §Z2M ‘NOGNOT 'HOIMAJTY 18 ‘IASNOH HOIMATY SUIMIYG YIISYONY1 434000 0002
00 00079 135 BINL U3Y ‘SHYONIAIS ‘Q¥O-41L0 GYOY AYLS3IA ‘ISNOH 13xD3g IYNOLLYNYZLNI LNOWI39 0040
000 10T ZeNL *Xessns 3 ‘GI314M0ON ‘A1V1ISI ANI MO0YEM39 12 LOTd ‘€-T SLINN QL7 3dVHSOLNY SOvD
000 MHE ZZNL "X355N1S 3 ‘AFTLNN HuVd Q¥O45NIddId "“JONYIN QHO49NIddid SYIN LYY % SAITIIHd NMOQHSY POV
000 (16 T¢NL ‘aT3IHHLYIH ‘G¥0d SNILHOTAE ‘AdvA Y01 dvONs a1 ¥33cy £0V0
000 aNT 9TA9 "AITIONIG ‘GvOd GYOJavHE ‘SONVIMIN SHOLIVYLINOD DONIZ00Y IV Z0vD
E SS2IppY aweN A

s1031paJ1) Auedwo) - g
pajiui sbuipjoy abpliing
"p31 sdidud B Bna




Tt 9T 2102 4290120 01

1102 49A DS Sdi

7 10 7 abed

aineubis

LTTOT'LZT Bujjejol sejul £€
000 VOb 6TIW INI ONITIVIA 1S3M * TIIH SONIM ‘INNIAY T1IH SONDI €2 MY X3LH3A 00AD
LE /T YMT SSYM 'NOLONTHYYM ‘0S5t X088 Od S3LITIIN J31INM oond
000 gyt WgD3 ‘uopuoy ‘eyebsdoysig ggz ooy puz J1d puepods jo yueq jeAoy syl 001D
66 Q159 35 ZZNL 'X355n5 1583 ‘plawon ‘Usain suoses ‘e1elsy [euisnpuy wied saunbg PRty (n) saPiuaA pajessbuay Z0MD
000 dY96 £29Y 'AY0Y NOAONOT Muvd SSINISNG T1IFdNW  SLINN QL7 NOLLVY3ISO43Y Sy TOHD
000 ING £08 'SHOA M 'QHO4AVYE ‘13TULS NVIOVY ‘SHIOM VIHOLDIA NYIHLYON STFDIHIA Q3L vd3OTH43Y Q0D
E SSaIppVY DWEN Ay

s103Ipas) Auedwio) - g
pajwin] sbuipjoy abpliing
P31 sdi2ud 18 $nga




Refrigerated Vehicles (UK) Limited and Burridge Holdings Eimited {Both in Adrnerustration}
Joint Administrators' Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
18 October 2012

Appendix 4

Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred

DUFF&PHELPS




Refrigerated Vehiclas (UK) Limited {(In Administration)

Anatysts of the Joint Ad

time costs for the period 23 August 2012 12 13 Oclober 2012

Hows Tow Thes Avy Yoy
Classlflcation of Werk Funstion ey Waager Benier T Hours Cont Rata
£ E
Adm |nistration and Planning
Casa revarw and Caso Duiry mansgeman] 000 170 410 1815 .00 2305 516300 1557
Castuenng & sccounting Q0o LR 120 484 1) LR i 200 00 187 50
Dealings with Dréciors and Mansgement 450 400 449 415 o0 1705 5925 bo 7 5
IPS 32t up & mainananca ocg 020 180 780 000 870 148500 15103
Insurance []:¢] ooo 1035 310 one 13.45 3,584 00 268 47
Statement of sHairs 080 010 015 025 o0 050 11450 226 00
Statutory matiers (Moslings & Reporta & Notces) am 210 o 2085 o00 2405 462300 200 82
Stralegy planning & conol L. 1580 23.40 140 [.]..] 45 80 17 03300 M6 59
Tax ComplwrcaPlanning 000 920 Q00 2% 000 LR 47100 15104
Craditors.
& h  with Ci fE. 000 140 720 7910 []:1:] 107 30 18 626 50 17359
Non Pref Creditor darms sdudication and disin ooo a00 040 oo 000 040 116 00 230 00
Non Pref CreditorsEmployte clarny handling oco 150 b e 000 a10 183850 30107
Praf claung adprdication and cistribution aoo 000 o0e 100 000 10¢ 240G 00 240 D0
SecLrad Crditors 20 120 220 1] a00 540 225000 “EsT
Irvastigations
CDDA & reporls & Communication 00 000 195 020 000 215 587 50 2726
Financial review and investigalons (S238/230 we) 5 50 250 12 96 as0 000 2485 863200 I3
Reallsation of Assaly
Book dabla 000 6930 23 0% oco 7190 2025350 7881
Fraehokd and Lag3ahtid Propery 000 210 050 a3 oco 800 153150 19
Hrs Purchess and Lasse Assats a0 200 250 175 000 425 M7 EC 21538
Other Intang:ble Asseis aco 000 D40 125 0G0 185 25350 15384
Othar Tang/bis Assels 000 0o ooo 305 Q090 ags 398 5¢ 130 88
Plant & Machinery & Fixdures & Molor vahiclas 250 2 50 B 8% i ooo 1685 5500 50 22451
Sate of business oo JED 000 [i]:) o 120 32r o0 27250
Stock and Work In Progress oo0 o000 245 00g 130 1] 245 71050 260 00
Trading
Trading Employses (L] ¢oo o00 W 1 3] 070 4 603.00 ¥
Trading Oparations 600 000 o000 1450 000 1450 307750 21224
Trading Retsnlion of Tils & Claims handiing ooo ¢ 10 280 1520 000 1790 359000 200568
Total Hours 20.50 105 1t 112.70 24358 000 452 45 24228
Total Feas Claimed 11172 50 35 082 50 32,888 00 33 082 00 D0 112,788 00

Catagory 2 isbutstnants

Thara ata no cateory 2 disbursements

wiaieg_)




Refrigerated Vehicles {UK) Limlited {In Administration)

.
Anatysis of Dutf & Phelps prs-administration tms costs -

Hours Tetal Tims Avg Howry
| Ctessaication of Work Funetion — Barager Sareor yyr— pr——— Hewrs Cost Rt

3 3

Caze Spacifia Mattars
dsatings wituraporting b ha Company 950 050 1919 00 00 F-L] $ 76150 ERLEE
Ruvanaanalysis of Snanciai info 400 on0 200 1} o m 4 2,480 00 54500
Wirding repartuiau 1o engeging perty’ 00 050 900 000 oo 400 218000 4500
Mestngs Wi urparing 12 e Sank ] 000 @00 a0d 000 100 545,00 300
P ropanng srgagarmen ki oo 2% 030 400 L) L1253 153 50 WM
Ganersl Gase Adwinisiraton 0.00 000 am 030 000 o030 4450 215
G whN Bank re aoo 02% am bdoo (-4 025 Y s0 s
Busnass background snsyHs & rostarch 000 boo oz ada asa o 54 0 @
Administration snd Meaning
Siratagy plavwsng & cormirol L] 315 IR 1.00 o LA 2872718 Bza
Crealng wish n08ce of Fitirtion b appom! e a.0c 00a (1] oo w0 183500 4300
IPS 30t p A muiianancs: 000 oo 05 185 000 245 538.00 2105
Financid fevesr Qo0 (1) 95 000 (1] 050 14500 000
Caabngs 467 DI 208 Management. o0 oo G LLo Goe LL 19500 BW
Cashiariag & sacounting Q00 L1 o1 020 0o 030 1200 24000
Cracitors
Sacurad Credtn 7%0 a00 000 0.00 oo 70 4047 50 54500
{Reatization of Asseta
S of butaimit 2550 0.00 0oc .00 0w 2850 JEL 14 S45 00
Book debty 0 0g 1550 00 000 000 15 50 42825 275 00
Tolal Hours E5.00 s 24 30 348 0 00 102.20 042338
Toul Feax Glaimed 0AT500 5A07 TS 818400 T15.50 080 426225

1601481




Burndge Holdings Limuted (In Admimistration)

Analysis of the Joint Administraters time coats for the perlod 23 August 2012 to 13 October 2012

Hours Total Time Avg Housty

Ctassification of Work Function Partoar Winager Semion st Support Hours Cost Rate
€ E

Administration and Planning
Case review snd Cass Disry mansgensnt o0 1350 41C 275 000 a3 2144 00 256577
Castweaiing & scoomiing o/ 03 ©oo 0% o000 120 26350 23
Daatings wilh Dwaclors and Management 13 000 ops 005 00¢ 100 28100 281 00
IPS gat up & maintenance Qo 080 210 035 Qoo 285 683 50 25264
Ingurance 000 00 4 50 Qoo aoo 440 127800 250 00
Staternant of affaus 000 040 a5 aco Q0¢ [RES 4350 290 0
Statutory matiars (Meetngs 5 Repods & Notcas) Qo0 340 030 1430 Q00 £2.60 29400 22922
Sirategy plarmng & condrol 000 000 585 000 Qa00 565 183350 290 00
Tax ComphancaPiannng Q00 000 000 1% apo 110 186 00 163 09
Graditors
C wath Cr Q00 000 255 070 [+]1.] 25 AN650 51
Imvastigations
COOA & reports & Commurneation Q00 000 000 020 oo0 G20 2200 11000
Rualisation of Asssts
Freshold and Laasehold Propaty o0 160 755 a25 oo 940 291300 309 83
Qther Tang:bis Assats a00 [ e] (1] 130 000 130 31200 2000
Trading
Trading Retantion of Tithe & Claims handling 000 000 000 050 000 as0 5500 110 00
Total Hours 0% 435 775 19 43 000 5195 261 0t
Total Fess Claimed oo 2020 50 B 647 50 3 491 50 4 00 13 559 50

Category 2 DIsbursamants

Thera are no category 2 disbursaments

15581481



Refrigerated Vehicles (UK) Limited and Burndge Holdings Limited {Both in Admmistration}
Joint Adminustrators” Report 1o Creditors and Statement of Proposals
18 October 2012

Appendix 5§

Joint Administrators’ Agents and Sohcitors

DUFF &PHELPS




Refrigerated Vehicles (UK) Limited and Burndge Heldings Limited {Both in Administration)
Joint Administrators' Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
18 October 2012

Company

Role

Hilco

Chattels agents — Value RVL's stock and chattel assets and assist Joint
Administrators in the sale of these assets

Accurate Maiimg Limited

Maling agent — Pnnt and send by post correspondence to the
Coempany's creditors and members

Menzies LLP

Employee agent — assist employees with the completion of Form RP1
and other adhoc employee matters

GVA

Property agents — Value and assist Joint Administrators in disposal of
property

Pinsent Masons

Solicitors ~ assist with placing the Company inte Administration and
other ad hoc legal matters post Admmstration

LB Group LLP

Tax agents — Review tax position for refunds and complete tax refurns
for the Admmmistration period

The Joint Administratars’ choice of those instructed was based on their perception of the ability and
experience o perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of
the Joint Administrators’ fee arrangement with them

DUFF & PHELPS




Refrigerated Vehicles (UK) Limited and Burndge Holdings Limited {Both in Administration)
Joint Admimistrators” Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
18 Qctober 2012

Appendix 6

Forms 2 21B Creditor's Request for a Meeting

v

DUFF &PHELPS




Rule 2 37

{a) Insert full name and
address of the creditor
making the request

(b} Insent full name and
address of registered
office of the company

(€} Insert amount of claim

(d) Insert full name(s} and
address(es) of creditors
concurfing with the

request {If any) and their
claims tn the
administration if the
Requesting creditor s ctaim
1S below the required 10%

(e} Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

ADM 05016

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Form 2 21B

Name of Company Company number
Refnigerated Vehicles (UK) Limited 01608197

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Divison,

Companes Court, London 6677 of 2012

I (a)

request a meeting of the creditors of Refrigerated Vehicles {(UK) Limited
(b} Registered Office

43-45 Portman Square

London

WI1H BLY

My claim in the administration s (c)

(d)

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of thetr written confirmation of
concurrence

The purpose of the meeting 1s (&)

Signed

Dated




Rule 2 37

(a) (nsert full name and
address of the creditor
making the request

(b) Insert full name and
address of reqistered
office of the company

{c) Insert amount of claim

{d) insert full name(s) and
address(es) of creditors
concurnng with the

request (If any) and their
claims in the
adminustration o the
Requasting creditor's claim
1s below the required 10%

(e} Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

ADM 05016

Form 2 21B

Creditor’'s request for a meeting

Name of Company Company number
Burndge Holdings Limuted 03470802

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Divison,

Companies Court, London 6678 of 2012

[ (a)

request a meeting of the creditors of Burndge Holdings Limited
(b) Registered Office

43-45 Portman Square

London

W1H BLY

My claim in the administration 1s {c)

(d)

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their wntten confirmation of
concurrence

The purpose of the meeting 1s (g)

Srgned

Dated




Refngerated Vehicles (UK) Limited and Bumdge Holdings Limited (Both in Admimistration}
Joint Administrators® Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
18 QOctober 2012

Appendix 7

Proof of Debt Forms

DUFF&PHELPS




Proof of Debt - General Form

Refrigerated Vehicles (UK) Limited (In Administration)

Date of Administration 23 August 2012

Name of creditor
{If a company please also give company
registration number)

For correspondence
Address of creditor

Contact telephone number of creditor

Email address of creditor

Total amount of claim, inciuding any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
interest as at the date the company went into
Administration

Detaits of any documents by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated (Note There s
no need to attach them now but the
Admimsirator may czll for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion as may the chaiwman or convenor of
any meeting)

If amount in 3 above mncludes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

Particulars of how and when debt incurred
(If you need more space append a continuation
sheet to this form)

Particulars of any secunty held, the value of the
security, and the date 1t was given

Particulars of any reservation of ttle claimed in
respect of goods supplied to which the ciaim
relates

Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position wath or in redation to creditor

Address of person signing {if different from 2 above}

For Administrators’ Use only

Admitted to vote for

Admitted for dividend for

£

£

Date

Date

Admunstrator

Admemnistrator




Proof of Debt — General Form

Burridge Holdings Limited {In Administration)

Date of Administration 23 August 2012

1 Name of credifor
(If a company please also give company
registration number)

2 For correspondence
Address of creditor

Contact telephone number of creditor

Email address of creditor

3 Total amount of ctaim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapiahsed
Interest as at the date the company went into
Administration

4 Detalls of any documents by reference ta which
the debt can be substantiated (Note There s
no need to attach them now but the
Administrator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at hus
discretion as may the charman or convenor of
any meeting)

5 If amount In 3 above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please siate amount

6 Particulars of how and when debt incurred
(If you need more space append a continuation
sheet to this form)

7 Particulars of any secunty held, the value of the
secunty, and the date 1t was given

8 Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in
respect of goods suppled to which the clam
relates
9 Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on tus behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relation to credifor

Address of person sigrung (if different from 2 above)

For Admimstrators’ Use only

Admitted to vote for Admitted for dividend for
£ £

Date Date

Administrator Admunistrator




